code box:

CODE BOX — 2009 IEBC, 2009 IBC date fssued:

MISCELLANEOUS IMPROVEMENTS/REMODEL TO EXISTING BUILDING,
NO ADDITION ASIDE FROM SMALL STORAGE AREA, NO INCREASED OCCUPANT LOAD (-1) BID: 8/27/18

PERMIT:

USE GROUP DESIGNATION- A3 ASSEMBLY (CHURCH) CONTR -

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION - 5B

BUILDING FOOTPRINT AREA — 7433 SF +- ety
BUILDING TOTAL AREA — 11,886 SF +-

HEIGHT — 1 STORY

BUILDING AREA — REMODEL — LEVEL 2 ALTERATIONS — 5458 SF +-

(LESS THAN 50% OF AGGREGATE AREA OF ENTIRE BUILDING)
SMALL STORAGE ADDITION — 151 SF +-

SPRINKLER SUPPRESSION & EXITS - 3 FIRE AREAS
1. 1969 BUILDING (FELLOWSHIP HALL & OFFICE AREAS) & (1980) ANTEROOM 3400 SF +-

2 HOUR FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN LOBBY AND NARTHEX

NOT SPRINKLERED, 3 EXITS

2. 1980 BUILDING ADDITION (BASEMENT & NARTHEX) 4939 SF +-
2 HOUR FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN NARTHEX AND LOBBY

SPRINKLER WATER CURTAIN BETWEEN NARTHEX AND SANCTUARY ALONG NARTHEX
SIDE OF PARTITION WALL. BASEMENT AND NARTHEX ARE SPRINKLERED,
2 EXITS FROM BASEMENT (SPRINKLERED), 2 EXITS NARTHEX
3. 1980 BUILDING ADDITION (SANCTUARY) 3600 SF +-
SPRINKLER WATER CURTAIN BETWEEN SANCTUARY AND NARTHEX
2 HOUR FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN SANCTUARY AND BASEMENT — 3” CONCRETE SLAB
OVER METAL DECK ON LONG SPAN STEEL JOISTS (THE STEEL JOISTS ARE NOT
FIRE -WRAPPED)
NOT SPRINKLERED, 4 EXITS

scope:

CORRIDOR — CLASSROOM AREA IN BASEMENT REMODEL — THIS CORRIDOR IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE
FIRE-RESISTANT RATED: IEBC 2009 704.1.1 -WHERE AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM
IS INSTALLED THROUGHOUT THE STORY, THE REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING FOR ANY
CORRIDOR LOCATED ON THE STORY SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE IBC. IN ORDER TO BE CONSIDERED FOR A CORRIDOR RATING REDUCTION, SUCH SYSTEM
SHALL PROVIDE COVERAGE FOR THE STAIRWELL LANDINGS SERVING THE FLOOR AND THE
INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS IMMEDIATELY BELOW. [BC 2009 TABLE 1018.1: ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY,
OCCUPANT LOAD OVER 30, WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM — 0 REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING FOR
CORRIDOR

MISCELLANEOUS IMPROVEMNTS

MAIN FLOOR KITCHEN OVEN/RANGE/HOOD — IMC 2009 507.2.1 — A TYPE | HOOD IS REQUIRED IF
A RANGE IS INSTALLED. 507.2.2 — WITH NO RANGE, BUT INSTEAD A CONVECTION OVEN THAT
PRODUCES NO GREASE OR SMOKE, A TYPE Il HOOD IS NOT REQUIRED IF THE HEAT AND MOISTURE project/owner:
FROM SUCH APPLIANCES IS INCORPORATED INTO THE HVAC SYSTEM DESIGN OR THE DESIGN OF A
SEPARATE REMOVAL SYSTEM

ADD/ALTERNATE LIST:
1. PLATFORM LIFT
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2. REPLACE LIGHT FIXTURES IN SANCTUARY SIDE AISLES AND NARTHEX O
3. POWER DOOR OPENER AT NEW DOOR OPENING AT NARTHEX
4. MAIN LEVEL KITCHEN RANGE WITH OVEN HOOD -
5. BASEMENT BATHROOMS REMODELED TO ADA AND REMODEL BSMT KITCHEN ALSO @
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GENERAL NOTES: (per 2009 IEBC & 2009 IBC)

THE INFORMATION ON THIS DRAWING IS BASED UPON INFORMATION
SUPPLIED BY THE OWNER AND/OR PERCEIVED FIELD CONDITIONS. THE
INFORMATION IS ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF OUR ABILITY BUT IN NO
WAY IS INTENDED TO IDENTIFY EXACT CONDITIONS. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ACTUAL CONDITIONS BEFORE
CONSTRUCTION.

THESE DRAWINGS, EVEN IF SEALED, ARE SUBJECT TO PERMIT REVIEW
AND CHANGES AS REQUIRED BY THE GOVERNING MUNICIPALITY’S
INTERPRETATION OF THE CODE. THESE ARE PROPOSAL DRAWINGS AND
ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION UNTIL APPROVED FOR PERMIT.

IN THESE DRAWINGS THE ARCHITECT HAS ENDEAVORED TO COMPLY WITH
EXISTING GOVERNING CODES REGARDING LEAD BASED PAINT & OTHER
TOXIC ELEMENTS. HOWEVER, NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE THAT THE
PREMISES WILL BE COMPLETELY TOXIC FREE. THE ARCHITECT WILL TAKE
NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR INSURING PREMISES ARE TOXIC FREE.

CARPENTRY (ROUGH): GENERAL

I. MAINTAIN ALL EGRESS EXITS FROM BUILDING THROUGH OR AROUND
CONSTR. AREA

Il. DO NOT STORE MATERIALS IN HALLWAYS OR ANYWHERE OUTSIDE LIMITS
OF CONST.

IIl. CONTRACTOR PROVIDED FACILITIES: DUST PARTITION, CLEAN UP, DUMP-
STERS, AND PHONE FOR CONTRACTOR

IV. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR ELECT, MECH, & PLUMBING PERMITS
INCLUDING SPECIFICATIONS & DRAWINGS

V. ALL CONTRACTORS TO CARRY INSURANCE HOLDING OWNER HARMLESS
FROM DAMAGES FOR WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION & PUBLIC LIABILITY.

VI. ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF BOTH LOCAL ORDINANCES AND THE APPLICABLE
BUILDING CODES.

VIl. CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS ON THE JOB SITE AND REPORT ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS,

OR POSSIBLE DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGN ARCHITECT AND/OR THE
OWNER PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK.
VIII.OPTIONS, IF PROVIDED HEREIN, ARE FOR CONTRACTOR’S CONVENIENCE.
HE SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CHANGES NECESSARY, SHALL
COORDINATE ALL DETAILS, AND SHALL OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED
APPROVALS.
IX. COSTS OF ADDITIONAL DESIGN WORK NECESSITATED BY SELECTION
OF AN OPTION OR DUE TO ERRORS OR OMISSIONS IN CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE BORNE BY THE CONTRACTOR.

X. IF ANY CONFLICT BETWEEN THESE SPECS AND DRAWINGS OR
PERTINENT CODES, CONTACT THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

FRAMING

I. NAILING AND FASTENING OF FLOOR, ROOF/CEILING, WALL AND ROOF

~ SHEATHING AND GYPSUM CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE

W/ CODE.
L
lll. THE FOLLOWING LIVE LOADS APPLY (ALL FLOOR FRAMING SHALL BE
DESIGNED TO SUPPORT THE FOLLOWING MINIMUMS):
FLOOR AREAS OTHER THAN SLEEPING ROOMS: L.L. 100LB. PER SQ. FT.
PSI SUPERIMPOSED DEAD LOADS - ACTUAL WEIGHT OF INDICATED
ARCH. FINISHES.

IV. NOTCHING & BORING: IN EXTERIOR WALLS AND BEARING PARTITIONS,

NOTCHES IN STUDS SHALL NOT EXCEED 25 PERCENT OF STUD DEPTH.
IN NONBEARING PARTITIONS SUPPORTING NO LOADS OTHER THAN THE
WEIGHT OF THE PARTITION, NOTCHES SHALL NOT EXCEED 40 PERCENT
OF THE WIDTH OF THE STUD. (2308.9.10)
BORED HOLE DIAMETER SHALL NOT EXCEED 40 PERCENT OF STUD
WIDTH IN ANY WOOD STUD. BORED HOLES NOT GREATER THAN 60
PERCENT OF THE STUD WIDTH ARE PERMITTED IN NONBEARING
PARTITIONS OR IN ANY WALL WHERE EACH BORED STUD IS DOUBLED,
PROVIDED NOT OVER TWO SUCH SUCCESSIVE DOUBLED STUDS ARE
SO BORED. IN NO CASE SHALL THE EDGE OF THE BORED HOLE BE
NEARER THAN 5/8” TO THE EDGE OF THE STUD. BORED HOLES SHALL
NOT BE LOCATED IN THE SAME SECTION OF STUD AS A CUT OR NOTCH.

V. ALL LUMBER SHALL BE GRADE MARKED.

BUILDING ELEMENTS

IEBC 703.1- THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION ARE LIMITED TO WORK
AREAS WHERE LEVEL 2 ALTERATIONS ARE BEING PERFORMED, AND SHALL
APPLY BEYOND THE WORK AREA WHERE SPECIFIED.

703.2 - EXISTING VERTICAL OPENINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS
OF SECTIONS 703.2.1,703.2.2,AND 703.2.3.

703.2.1 ALL EXISTING INTERIOR VERTICAL OPENINGS CONNECTING TWO OR
MORE FLOORS SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITH APPROVED ASSEMBLIES HAVING A
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 1 HOUR WITH APPROVED OPENING
PROTECTIVES.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. WHERE VERTICAL OPENING ENCLOSURE IS NOT REQUIRED BY

THE IBC OR IFC.
2. INTERIOR VERTICAL OPENINGS OTHER THAN STAIRWAYS MAY
BE BLOCKED AT THE FLOOR AND CEILING OF THE WORK AREA
BY INSTALLATION OF NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES OF SOLID WOOD
OR EQUIVALENT CONSTRUCTION.
3. IN GROUP A OCCUPANCIES, A MINIMUM 30-MINUTE ENCLOSURE
SHALL BE PROVIDED TO PROTECT ALL VERTICAL OPENINGS NOT
EXCEEDING THREE STORIES.

703.2.2 WHERE THE WORK AREA ON ANY FLOOR EXCEEDS 50 PERCENT OF THAT
FLOOR AREA, THE ENCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 703.2 SHALL APPLY
TO VERTICAL OPENINGS OTHER THAN STAIRWAYS THROUGHOUT THE FLOOR.

EXCEPTION: VERTICAL OPENINGS LOCATED IN TENANT SPACES THAT ARE
ENTIRELY OUTSIDE THE WORK AREA.

703.2.3 WHERE THE WORK AREA ON ANY FLOOR EXCEEDS 50 PERCENT OF THAT
FLOOR AREA, STAIRWAYS THAT ARE PART OF THE MEANS OF EGRESS SERVING THE
WORK AREA SHALL, AT A MINIMUM BE ENCLOSED WITH SMOKE-TIGHT
CONSTRUCTION ON THE HIGHEST WORK AREA FLOOR AND ALL FLOORS BELOW.

EXCEPTION: WHERE STAIRWAY ENCLOSURE IS NOT REQUIRED BY THE IBC OR IFC.

FIREBLOCKING

I. 717.1 FIREBLOCKING AND DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
COMBUSTIBLE CONCEALED LOCATIONS PER THIS SECTION. FIREBLOCKING
SHALL COMPLY WITH 717.2. THE PERMITTED USE OF COMBUSTIBLE
MATERIALS IN CONCEALED SPACES OF TYPE | OR TYPE Il BUILDINGS IS
LIMITED TO APPLICATIONS IN 717.5.
717.2 IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO CUT OFF CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS VERT. AND HORIZ.
AND FORM AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER BETWEEN TOP STORY AND ROOF,
OR BETWEEN FLOORS.
- TOP AND BOTTOM OF ALL CONVENTIONAL, DOUBLE STUD, FURRED SPACES,
AND STAGGERED STUD FRAME WALLS ARE TO BE FIREBLOCKED VERTICALLY
AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS AND HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT
EXCEEDING 10°.
- FIREBLOCKING REQUIRED AT ALL SOFFITS AND DROPPED CEILINGS AND
COVE CEILINGS.
- STAIRWAYS IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT TOP
AND BOTTOM OF RUN.

- FIREBLOCKING REQUIRED AROUND VENT, PIPE, & DUCT, CABLES & WIRES,
PENETRATIONS OF CEILINGS & FLOORS WITH APPROVED MATERIAL.

- CONCEALED SLEEPER SPACES BETWEEN SLAB AND UNDERSIDE OF WOOD
FLOORING

DRAFTSTOPPING
I. 717.3 IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO SUBDIVIDE FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES IN THE
LOCATIONS PRESCRIBED IN 717.3.2 THROUGH 717.3.3.
717.4 IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO SUBDIVIDE CONCEALED ROOF SPACES AND ATTIC
SPACES...SUCH THAT ANY HORIZONTAL AREA DOES NOT EXCEED 3000
SQ FT.
DRAFTSTOPPING MATERIALS: %2” MIN GYPSUM BOARD, CEMENT FIBERBOARD,
BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL WOOL OR GLASS FIBER OR OTHER
APPROVED MATERIALS ADEQUATELY SUPPORTED.
INTEGRITY OF DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE MAINTAINED.

ELECTRIC

I.PROVIDE APPROVED EMERGENCY AND EXIT LIGHTS PER CODE.
EMERGENCY AND EXIT LIGHTS TO HAVE 90 MIN BATTERY BACKUP. EXIT
LIGHTS CLEARLY VISIBLE FROM ANY MEANS OF EGRESS, CLEARLY
ILLUMINATED.

EXISTING EXIT/EMERGENCY LIGHTING MAY BE REUSED IF BOTH THE
LIGHTS AND BATTERY BACK UP SYSTEM ARE IN GOOD WORKING ORDER.
- TEST!

Il. EMERGENCY AND STANDBY POWER SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED
WHERE REQUIRED PER 2702.2.1 - 2702.2.20 IBC INCLUDING EXIT SIGNS
AND MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION.

lll. (704.4 IEBC) AN APPROVED FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED
PER 704.4.1 - 704.4.3. AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC FIRE DETECTION
SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS CODE AND
NFPA 72. DEVICES, ETC. SHALL BE APPROVED. ‘

THE AUTOMATIC FIRE DETECTORS SHALL BE SMOKE DETECTORS ...
704.4.1 EXISTING ALARM-NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES SHALL BE
AUTOMATICALLY ACTIVATED THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING. WHERE THE
BUILDING IS NOT EQUIPPED WITH A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, ALARM-
NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES WITHIN THE WORK AREA SHALL BE
PROVIDED AND AUTOMATICALLY ACTIVATED.

EXCEPTION: OCCUPANCIES WITH AN EXISTING, PREVIOUSLY APPROVED

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.

IEBC 708.1-ALL NEWLY INSTALLED ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND WIRING
RELATING TO WORK DONE IN ANY WORK AREA SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
MATERIALS AND METHODS REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 5.

EXCEPTION: ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND WIRING IN NEWLY INSTALLED

PARTITIONS AND CEILINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE

REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 70.

IV. USE GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT RECEPTACLES WHERE OUTSIDE, NEAR SINKS,
IN BATHROOMS, AND IN VICINITY OF WATER.

V. ALL ELECTRICAL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH

THE APPLICABLE ELECTRICAL CODE..

V.O. TELEPHONE , DATA OUTLETS AND SPECIAL OUTLETS.

- SPECS - ELECTRIC FOR REMODEL
INSTALL AND RE-ROUTE ELECTRIC AS NEEDED IN AREAS

AFFECTED BY REMODEL AND OTHER AREAS WHERE
ADDITIONAL OUTLETS AND LIGHTING IS TO BE ADDED.
PROVIDE NEW RECEP. AS REQURED (SEE A1l-1e)

PROVIDE EMERGENCY/EXIT LIGHTS. AS REQURED (SEE A1-1e)

CHECK EXIT/EMERGENCY COMBO LIGHT WITH BATTERY
BACKUP FOR SAFE WORKING ORDER AND COMPLIANCE
WITH APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS. REPAIR OR
REPLACE AS NEEDED.

VL.
VI

FIRE SAFETY

EXISTING FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS, EMERGENCY

AND EXIT LIGHTING WITH BATTERY BACK-UP, MANUAL FIRE

ALARM BOXES, ETC. SHOULD BE FIELD VERIFIED FOR CONFORMANCE
WITH PERTINENT CODES. ANY OTHER FIRE PROTECTIONS

REQUIRED BY MUNICIPALITY AND PERTINENT CODES SHALL BE
PROVIDED.

FINISH AND GYPSUM BOARD

I. GYPSUM BRD INSTALLATION MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE W/ GYPSUM ASSOC.
RECOMMENDED PRACTICES: THICKNESS, NAILING, TAPING, AND CORRECT

STUD SPACING, FIRERATED TYPES SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO
TEST ASSEMBLIES AND CODE.
GYPSUM BOARD - TO BE %" FIRE RATED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

Il. APPROVED WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BACKER BOARD IS REQUIRED ON
ALL WALLS AND CEILING IN BATHTUB, SHOWER AREAS, LAUNDRY NOT IN

BSMT, AND AT ANY PLUMBING PENETRATION.

lll. WHEN CERAMIC TILE IS USED ON FLOORS PROVIDE %" CEMENT BACKER
BRD UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON DWGS OR SLAB SURFACES. USE
SHOE BASE W/ MOP TOE.

IV. WALLS AND PARTITIONS IN BATHRMS W/IN 2 FT OF SERVICE SINKS,
URINALS, AND TOILETS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD, NONABSORBENT
SURFACE, TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 4 FT ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND
EXCEPT FOR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS MATERIALS SHALL BE OF A TYPE
NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY MOISTURE.

V. FLOOR FINISHES IN BATHROOMS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD,
NONABSORBENT SURFACE. INTERSECTIONS WITH WALLS SHALL HAVE A

SMOOTH, HARD, NONABSORBENT VERTICAL BASE EXTENDING 4” ONTO
THE WALLS.

IV. PAINT - ALL PAINT SHALL BE INCOMPLIANCE WITH LEAD BASED PAINT

POISONING PREVENTION ACT AND LOCAL ORDINANCES.

ALL EXISTING LEAD BASED PAINT MUST BE COMPLETELY REMOVED
UNLESS COVERED BY APPROVED MTL FROM ALL INTERIOR/EXTERIOR
SURFACES PRIOR TO PAINTING.

PREPARE ALL SURFACES AS REQUIRED.

INTERIOR FINISHES
IEBC 602-NEWLY INSTALLED FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 8 OF IBC.
IEBC 703.4 THE INTERIOR FINISH OF WALLS AND CEILINGS

IN EXITS AND CORRIDORS IN ANY “WORK AREA” SHALL COMPLY

WITH THE IBC

EXCEPTION: EXISTING INTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS THAT

DO NOT COMPLY WITH THE INTERIOR FINISH REQUIREMENTS
OF THE IBC SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE TREATED WITH AN
APPROVED FIRE-RETARDANT COATING IN ACCORDANCE

WITH THE MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS TO ACHIEVE
THE REQUIRED RATING.

IEBC 703.4.1-SUPPLEMENTAL INTERIOR FINISH REQUIREMENTS- WHERE THE
WORK AREA ON ANY FLOOR EXCEEDS 50 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA, SECTION
SHALL ALSO APPLY TO THE INTERIOR FINISH IN EXITS AND CORRIDORS SERVING
THE WORK AREA THROUGHOUT THE FLOOR.
EXCEPTION: INTERIOR FINISH WITHIN TENANT SPACES THAT ARE ENTIRELY
OUTSIDE THE WORK AREA.

IBC

HVAC AND VENTILATION

I. DRYER EXHAUST VENT, KITCHEN RANGE HOOD, & BATHRM VENTS TO BE
TO THE EXTERIOR

Il. GAS VENTS & FIREPLACE FLUES MUST EXTEND 3’ HIGHER AT ITS ROOF
EXIT POINT. THE FLUE/VENT MUST ALSO BE 2’ HIGHER THAN ANY PART
OF THE ROOF WITHIN 10’. U.L.LISTED VENTS MAY BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR OWN LISTING.

lIl. NOTE THAT ALL HVAC CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE DONE & PERMITTED
PER COUNTY REQ.

IV. EXHAUST FAN REQD. AT ALL RESTROOMS.

709.1 IEBC - ALL RECONFIGURED SPACES INTENDED FOR OCCUPANCY IN
ANY “WORK AREA” SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL OR MECHANICAL
VENTILATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE.

IEBC 709.2-IN MECHANICALLY VENTILATED SPACES, EXISTING MECHANICAL
VENTILATION SYSTEMS THAT ARE ALTERED, RECONFIGURED, OR EXTENDED
SHALL PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN 5 CFM PER PERSON OF OUTDOOR AIR AND
NOT LESS THAN 15 CFM OF VENTILATION AIR PER PERSON; OR NOT LESS THAN
THE AMOUNT OF VENTILATION AIR DETERMINED BY THE INDOOR AIR QUALITY
PROCEDURE OF ASHRAEG62.

IEBC 709.3 — ALL NEWLY INTRODUCED DEVICES, EQUIPMENT, OR OPERATIONS
THAT PRODUCE AIRBORNE PARTICULATE MATTER, ODORS, FUMES, VAPOR,
COMBUSTION PRODUCTS, GASEOUS CONTAMINANTS, PATHOGENIC AND
ALLERGENIC ORGANISMS, AND MICROBIAL CONTAMINANTS IN QUANTITIES AS
TO AFFECT ADVERSELY OR IMPAIR HEALTH OR CAUSE DISCOMFORT TO OCCUPANTS
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH LOCAL EXHAUST.

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS REQUIRED:

-AT EACH STAIRWAY WHERE COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS HAVE ACCUMULATED
-IN STORAGE SHED

-WHERE COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS STORED OR USED

-WITHIN 30' OF COMMERCIAL COOKING EQUIPMENT

-ON EACH FLOOR UNDER CONSTRUCTION

CHECK FOR WORKING FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AT THESE LOCATIONS:

1 FIRE EXTINGUISHER AT EACH BASEMENT STAIR

1IN JANITOR CLOSET

1IN MAIN FLOOR KITCHEN

1IN NEW STORAGE SHED (RM 114)

DEMOLITION/ABATEMENT OF EXISTING ASBESTOS FLOORING TO BE DONE BY ABATEMENT
CONTRACTOR (SEPARATE CONTRACT — BY OTHERS) PRIOR TO BEGINNING THIS DEMOLITION.
ONCE DEMOLITION PROCEEDS PER THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS FOR CHURCH REMODEL,
AFTER CONTRACTOR REMOVES PARTITIONS, CONTRACTOR IS TO COORDINATE WITH ABATEMENT
CONTRACTOR TO SCHEDULE REMOVAL OF REMAINING ASBESTOS FLOORING THAT WAS UNDER
PARTITIONS.

803.1 INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH MATERIALS
SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 84 OR
UL 723. THESE SHALL BE GROUPED IN THE FOLLOWING
CLASSES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR FLAME SPREAD AND
SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEXES.
CLASS A: FLAME SPREAD INDEX 0-25; SMOKE-DEVELOPED
INDEX 0-450

CLASS B: FLAME SPREAD INDEX 26-75; SMOKE-DEVELOPED
INDEX 0-450

CLASS C: FLAME SPREAD INDEX 76-200; SMOKE-DEVELOPED
INDEX 0-450

803.1.4 TEXTILE AND EXPANDED VINYL WALL AND CEILING
COVERINGS SHALL HAVE A CLASS A FLAME SPREAD INDEX PER
ASTM E 84 OR UL 723 AND BE PROTECTED BY AN AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLER SYSTEM PER 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2.

803.7 EXPANDED VINYL WALL COVERINGS FOR INTERIOR FINISH
MATERIALS SHALL BE TESTED IN THE MANNER INTENDED FOR USE
USING THE PRODUCT MOUNTING SYSTEM, INCLUDING ADHESIVE,

AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 803.1.2 OR 803.1.4.

803.9 INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH SHALL HAVE A
FLAME SPREAD INDEX NOT GREATER THAN THAT IN TABLE 803.9
FOR THE GROUP AND LOCATION DESIGNATED (UNDER 3 STORIES).

(IN A NONSPRINKLERED BUILDING: A-3 = CLASS B ON EXIT
ENCLOSURES/PASSAGEWAYS, INT. STAIRS, LOBBIES AND CLASS A/B
ON CORRIDORS, CLASS C ON ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES)

803.11.1 WHERE INTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS ARE APPLIED TO
WALLS, CEILINGS, OR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS REQUIRED TO HAVE A
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OR TO BE OF NON-COMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION.

803.11.1 WHERE WALLS AND CEILINGS ARE REQUIRED TO

BE OF FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION, THE INTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL SHALL BE APPLIED
DIRECTLY AGAINST SUCH CONSTRUCTION OR TO FURRING STRIPS
NOT EXCEEDING 1-3/4 INCHES APPLIED DIRECTLY AGAINST
SUCH SURFACES. THE INTERVENING SPACES BETWEEN SUCH
FURRING STRIPS SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. BE FILLED WITH INORGANIC OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL

2. BE FILLED WITH CLASS A MATERIAL

3. BE FIREBLOCKED AT A MAXIMUM OF 8 FT IN ANY DIRECTION

PER T17.

803.11.2 SET-OUT CONSTRUCTION - WHERE WALLS AND
CEILINGS ARE TO BE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED OR NON-COMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION AND WALLS ARE SET OUT OR CEILINGS DROPPED
DISTANCES GREATER THAN 803.11.1, CLASS A FINISH MATERIALS
SHALL BE USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 803.1.1 OR

803.1.2 EXCEPT WHERE INTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS ARE SPRINKLERED BOTH
SIDES OR ATTACHED TO NONCOMBUSTIBLE BACKING OR FURRING STRIPS
INSTALLED PER 803.11.1. HANGERS AND ASSEMBLY MEMBERS OF
SUCH DROPPED CEILINGS THAT ARE BELOW THE MAIN CEILING LINE
SHALL BE OF NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS. EXCEPT IN TYPE Il AND
TYPE V CONSTRUCTION FIRE-RETARDENT-TREATED WOOD SHALL BE
PERMITTED. THE CONSTRUCTION OF EACH SET-OUT WALL SHALL BE
OF FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED
ELSEWHERE IN THE CODE.

803.11.4 AN INT. WALL OR CEILING FINISH MATERIAL NOT OVER ¥
INCH THICK SHALL BE APPLIED DIRECTLY AGAINST A NONCOMBUSTIBLE
BACKING.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS

2. MATERIALS WHERE THE QUALIFYING TESTS WERE MADE WITH THE

MATERIAL SUSPENDED OR FURRED OUT FROM THE NON-
COMBUSTIBLE BACKING.

804 INTERIOR FLOOR FINISHES AND FLOOR COVERING MATERIALS

SHALL COMPLY WITH 804.2 THROUGH 804.4.1
EXCEPTION: TRADITIONAL TYPE SUCH AS WOOD, VINYL,
LINOLEUM OR TERRAZZO, AND RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING
MATERIALS NOT COMPOSED OF FIBERS.

804.2 CLASS | OR Il MATERIALS PER NFPA 253: CLASS |, 0.45 WATTS/
CM2 OR GREATER; CLASS Il, 0.22 WATTS/CM2 OR GREATER.

804.3 IDENTIFICATION TAG ON INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH OR FLOOR
COVERING MATERIALS TO SHOW MANUFACTURER OR SUPPLIER, STYLE,
CLASSIFICATION. CARPET FLOOR COVERINGS INCLUDING UNDER-LAYMENT
TO BE TESTED. TEST REPORTS FURN. TO BUILDG OFFICIAL UPON REQUEST.

804.4 INTERIOR FLOOR COVERING MATERIALS AND FLOOR FINISHES
IN EXIT ENCLOSURES, EXIT PASSAGEWAYS, CORRIDORS AND ROOMS OR
SPACES NOT SEPARATED FROM CORRIDORS BY FULL-HEIGHT PARTITIONS
EXTENDING FROM FLOOR TO UNDERSIDE OF CEILING SHALL WITHSTAND A
MINIMUM CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 804.4.1

806.5 INTERIOR TRIM OTHER THAN FOAM PLASTIC SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM CLASS C FRAME SPREAD INDEX AND SMOKE-DEVELOPED
INDEX. COMBUSTIBLE TRIM EXCLUDING HANDRAILS AND GUARDRAILS,
SHALL NOT EXCEED 10 PERCENT OF SPECIFIC WALL OR CEILING
AREA IN WHICH IT IS ATTACHED.

806.6 INTERIOR FLOOR-WALL BASE 6 INCHES OR LESS IN HEIGHT
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN CLASS I, UNLESS A CLASS | FLOOR FINISH IS
REQUIRED, THEN NOT LESS THAN CLASS |. (UNLESS COMPLIES WITH 806.5)

808 ACOUSTICAL CEILING SYSTEMS - SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL
CEILING SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER ASTM C 635 AND ASTM
C 636. ACOUSTICAL CEILING SYSTEMS THAT ARE PART OF A FIRE-
RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE
SAME MANNER AS THE ASSEMBLY TESTED AND COMPLY WITH CHAPER 7.

INSULATION

719.1 IBC - INSULATING MATERIALS, INCLUDING FACINGS SUCH

AS VAPOR RETARDERS AND VAPOR-PERMEABLE MEMBRANES,
SIMILAR COVERINGS AND ALL LAYERS OF SINGLE AND MULTILAYER
RELFECTIVE FOIL INSULATIONS, SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIRE-
MENTS OF THIS SECTION. WHERE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX OR A
SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX IS SPECIFIED IN THIS SECTION, IT SHALL

BE DETERMINED PER ASTM E 84 OR UL 723. ANY MATERIAL THAT
IS SUBJECT TO AN INCREASE IN FLAME SPREAD INDEX OR SMOKE-
DEVELOPED INDEX BEYOND THE LIMITS HEREIN ESTABLISHED
THROUGH THE EFFECTS OF AGE, MOISTURE OR OTHER
ATMOSPHERIC CONDITIONS SHALL BE PERMITTED.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. FIBERBOARD - COMPLY W/ CHAPTER 23

2. FOAMPLASTIC INSULATION-COMPLY W/CHAPTER 26

3. DUCT AND PIPE INSULATION AND DUCT AND PIPE COVERINGS
AND LININGS IN PLENUMS -COMPLY W/ INTERNATIONAL
MECHANICAL CODE

4. ALL LAYERS OF SINGLE AND MULTILAYER REFLECTIVE PLASTIC
CORE INSULATION COMPLY WITH SECTION 2613

719.2 - CONCEALED INSULATION SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD

INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 25 AND A SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX
OF NOT MORE THAN 450.

719.3 - EXPOSED INSULATION SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX

OF NOT MORE THAN 25 AND A SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT

MORE THAN 450.

719.7 - INSULATION AND COVERING ON PIPE AND TUBING SHALL
HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 25 AND A SMOKE-
DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 450. - IF INSTALLED IN
PLENUMS, SHALL COMPLY WITH INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE.

I. R38 MIN @ CEILING, R19 MIN @ HEADER, R13 MIN @ EXT WALLS
Il. COMBUSTIBLE INSULATION SEPARATED MIN 3” FROM RECESSED

LIGHTS, FAN MOTORS, ETC.

ACCESSIBILITY

IEBC 605.1 A BUILDING OR ELEMENT THAT IS ALTERED SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS IN SECTION S 605.1.1 THROUGH
605.1.14, CHAPTER 11 OF IBC AND ICC A117.1 UNLESS IT IS TECHNICALLY
INFEASIBLE. WHERE COMPLIANCE WITH THIS IS TECHNICALLY INFEASIBLE,
THE ALTERATION SHALL PROVIDE ACCESS TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT THAT
IS TECHNICALLY FEASIBLE.

A BUILDING, FACILITY, OR ELEMENT THAT IS ALTERED TO BE ACCESSIBLE
SHALL BE MAINTAINED ACCESSIBLE DURING OCCUPANCY.

EXCEPTION 2. ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 10
OF IBC ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED IN EXISTING BUILDINGS AND
FACILITIES.

IEBC 605.1.1 WHERE AN ALTERATION INCLUDES ALTERATIONS TO AN
ENTRANCE, AND THE BUILDING OR FACILITY HAS AN ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE
ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, THE ALTERED ENTRANCE IS NOT REQUIRED TO
BE ACCESSIBLE UNLESS REQUIRED BY SECTION 605.2. SIGNS COMPLYING
WITH SECTION 1110 OF THE IBC SHALL BE PROVIDED.

IEBC 605.1.4 RAMPS - WHERE STEEPER SLOPES THAN ALLOWED IN
SECTION 1010.2 OF THE IBC ARE NECESSITATED BY SPACE LIMITATIONS,
THE SLOPE OF RAMPS IN OR PROVIDING ACCESS TO EXISTING BUILDINGS
OR FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE 605.1.4: SLOPE STEEPER THAN
1:10 BUT NOT STEEPER THAN 1:8 = MAXIMUM RISE 3 INCHES
SLOPE STEEPER THAN 1:12 BUT NOT STEEPER THAN 1:10 = MAXIMUM RISE
6 INCHES.

IEBC 605.1.3- PLATFORM LIFTS-PLATFORM (WHEELCHAIR) LIFTS COMPLYING
WITH ICC A117.1 AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASME A18.1 SHALL BE
PERMITTED AS A COMPONENT OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

IEBC 605.2-WHERE AN ALTERATION AFFECTS ACCESSIBILITY TO OR CONTAINS

AN AREA OF PRIMARY FUNCTION, THE ROUTE TO THE PRIMARY FUNCTION AREA

SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. THIS ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO THE PRIMARY FUNCTION
AREA SHALL INCLUDE TOILET FACILITIES AND DRINKING FOUNTAINS SERVING THE
AREA OF PRIMARY FUNCTION.
EXCEPTION: 1. THE COSTS OF PROVIDING THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE ARE NOT
REQUIRED TO EXCEED 20 PERCENT OF THE COSTS OF THE ALTERATIONS
AFFECTING THE AREA OF PRIMARY FUNCTION.
2,3,4. THIS PROVISION DOES NOT APPLY TO ALTERATIONS LIMITED
SOLELY TO: WINDOWS, HARDWARE, OPERATING CONTROLS, ELECTRICAL
OUTLETS, SIGNS, MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, INSTALLATION
OR ALTERATION OF FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS, AND ABATEMENT OF
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, OR ALTERATIONS UNDERTAKEN FOR THE PRIMARY
PURPOSE OF INCREASING THE ACCESSIBILITY OF AN EXISTING BUILDING,
FACILITY, OR ELEMENT.
IEBC 602.4- ALL NEW WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE MATERIALS AND
METHODS REQUIREMENTS IN THE IBC, IECC, IMC, AND IPC, AS APPLICABLE.

804.4.1 INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH AND FLOOR COVERING MATERIALS IN
EXIT ENCLOSURES, EXIT PASSAGEWAYS AND CORRIDORS SHALL NOT BE
LESS THAN CLASS II IN GROUPS A,B,E,H,I-4,M,R-1,R-2,AND S. IN ALL
AREAS, FLOOR COVERING MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH DOCFF-1
“PILL TEST” (CPSC 16 CVR PART 1630)

806 DECORATIVE MATERIALS AND TRIM - IN GROUP A, CURTAINS,
DRAPERIES, HANGINGS AND OTHER DECORATIVE MATERIALS SUSPENDED
FROM WALLS OR CEILINGS SHALL MEET THE FLAME PROPAGATION
PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF NFPA 701 IN ACCORDANCE WITH 806.2 OR
BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE.

FIXED OR MOVABLE WALLS AND PARTITIONS, PANELING, WALL PADS
AND CRASH PADS APPLIED STRUCTURALLY OR FOR DECORATION,
ACOUSTICAL CORRECTION, SURFACE INSULATION OR OTHER PURPOSES
SHALL BE CONSIDERED INTERIOR FINISH IF THEY COVER 10 PERCENT
OR MORE OF THE WALL OR CEILING AREA AND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED
DECORATIVE MATERIALS OR FURNISHINGS.

806.1.1 THE PERMISSIBLE AMOUNT OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE
DECORATIVE MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE LIMITED.

806.1.2 THE PERMISSIBLE AMOUNT OF DECORATIVE MATERIALS
MEETING THE FLAME PROPAGATION PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF NFPA
701 SHALL NOT EXCEED 10 PERCENT OF THE SPECIFIC WALL OR CEILING
AREA TO WHICH IT IS ATTACHED.

MEANS OF EGRESS

IEBC 604.1-REPAIRS SHALL BE DONE IN A MANNER THAT MAINTAINS THE
LEVEL OF PROTECTION PROVIDED FOR THE MEANS OF EGRESS.

IEBC 704.2 - MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS

OF THIS SECTION.
EXCEPTION 2. MEANS OF EGRESS CONFORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE BUILDING CODE UNDER WHICH THE BUILDING WAS CONSTRUCTED SHALL
BE CONSIDERED COMPLIANT MEANS OF EGRESS IF, IN THE OPINION OF THE
CODE OFFICIAL, THEY DO NOT CONSTITUTE A DISTINCT HAZARD TO LIFE.

705.3.1 MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS PER IBC.

705.4.1 .1 ALL ROOMS AND SPACES WITH OCCUPANT LOAD OVER 50 OR
WHEN TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXIT EXCEEDS 75 FT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
OF TWO EGRESS DOORWAYS IN ANY WORK AREA.

EXCEPTION: 1. STORAGE ROOMS WITH MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD OF 10.

705.4.2 ALL EGRESS DOORS IN THE EGRESS PATH TO THE EXIT DISCHARGE
SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD GREATER THAN 50 SHALL SWING IN DIRECTION
OF EXIT TRAVEL.

705.4.3 ALL DOORS OPENING ONTO AN EXIT PASSAGEWAY AT GRADE OR AN
EXIT STAIR SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING OR AUTOMATICALLY CLOSING BY LISTED
CLOSING DEVICES.

EXCEPTION: 1. WHERE EXIT ENCLOSURE IS NOT REQUIRED BY IBC.
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MEANS OF EGRESS - CONT.

705.4.4 IN ANY WORK AREA AND IN EGRESS PATH FROM ANY WORK AREA
TO EXIT DISCHARGE, IN BUILDINGS OR PORTIONS THEREOF OF GROUP A
ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCIES WITH OCCUPANT LOADS GREATER THAN 100, ALL
REQUIRED EXIT DOORS EQUIPPED WITH LATCHING DEVICES SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WITH APPROVED PANIC HARDWARE.

705.6 DEAD-END CORRIDORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 35 FT.
705.7.1 MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING
IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC.

705.8 MEANS OF EGRESS EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH IBC.

IBC

IBC -1006.1 ILLUMINATION REQUIRED. THE MEANS OF EGRESS, INCLUDING
THE EXIT DISCHARGE, SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES THE BUILDING
SPACE SERVED BY THE MEANS OF EGRESS IS OCCUPIED.

1006.3. ILLUMINATION EMERGENCY POWER. THE POWER SUPPLY FOR
MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION SHALL NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY
THE PREMISES’ ELECTRICAL SUPPLY.
IN THE EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY FAILURE AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL
SYSTEM SHALL AUTOMATICALLY ILLUMINATE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING
AREAS: AISLES, CORRIDORS, EXIT ENCLOSURES AND PASSAGEWAYS IN
BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO OR MORE EXITS. EXTERIOR LANDINGS
FOR EXIT DISCHARGE DOORWAYS IN BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO
OR MORE EXITS. INTERIOR EXIT DISCHARGE ELEMENTS, AS PERMITTED
IN SECTION 1007.1 IN BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO OR MORE EXITS.

THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE POWER FOR A
DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES AND SHALL CONSIST OF STORAGE
BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR. THE INSTALLATION OF

THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 27.

(EXISTING EXIT/EMERGENCY LIGHTING MAY BE REUSED IF BOTH THE LIGHTS
AND BATTERY BACK UP SYSTEM ARE IN GOOD WORKING ORDER - TEST!)

1007.1 ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN ONE
ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS. WHERE MORE THAN ONE MEANS OF EGRESS
REQUIRED BY 1015.1 OR 1021.1 FROM ANY ACCESSIBLE SPACE, EACH
ACCESSIBLE PORTION OF THE SPACE SHALL BE SERVED BY AT LEAST TWO
ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS.

EXCEPTION 1 - ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN
ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING BUILDINGS.

1008.1 MEANS OF EGRESS DOORS TO BE READILY RECOGNIZABLE AS DOORS.
NO REFLECTIVE COVERINGS OR CONCEALMENT.

1008.1.1 MINIMUM WIDTH OF EACH MEANS OF EGRESS DOOR OPENING TO
BE SUFFICIENT FOR OCCUPANT LOAD AND CLEAR WIDTH OF 32 INCHES.
HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 80 INCHES

1008.1.2 DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL
WHERE SERVING OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE PERSONS.

1008.1.4.2 WHERE MEANS OF EGRESS DOORS ARE OPERATED BY POWER,

SUCH AS DOORS WITH POWER-ASSISTED MANUAL OPERATION, THE DESIGN

SHALL BE SUCH THAT IN THE EVENT OF POWER FAILURE, THE DOOR IS

CAPABLE OF BEING OPENED MANUALLY TO PERMIT MEANS OF EGRESS

TRAVEL OR CLOSED WHERE NECESSARY TO SAFEGUARD MEANS OF EGRESS.

(SEE IBC CODE FOR SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS)

1008.1.6 LANDINGS AT DOORS - WIDTH NOT LESS THAN STAIRWAY WIDTH
OR DOOR, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. DOORS IN FULLY OPEN POSITION SHALL
NOT REDUCE A REQ. DIMENSION BY OVER 7 INCHES. WHEN LANDING SERVES
AN OCCUPANT LOAD OVER 49, DOORS IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE
LANDING TO LESS THAN ONE-HALF ITS WIDTH. LANDING LENGTH 44 INCHES
MINIMUM MEASURED IN DIRECTION OF TRAVEL.

1008.1.8 DOOR ARRANGEMENT - SPACE BETWEEN TWO DOORS IN A SERIES
SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM PLUS THE WIDTH OF A DOOR SWINGING INTO
THE SPACE. DOORS IN A SERIES SHALL SWING EITHER THE SAME DIRECTION
OR AWAY FROM THE SPACE BETWEEN THE DOORS.

1008.1.9 EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY PERMITTED BY THIS SECTION EGRESS
DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE
USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

1008.1.9.1 HARDWARE REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY CHAPTER 11
SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING OR TWISTING OF
THE WRIST.

1008.1.9.2 DOOR HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER
OPERATING DEVICES ON DOORS SHALL BE INSTALLED 34 INCHES TO 48
INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR. LOCKS AND LATCHES USED ONLY FOR
SECURITY PURPOSES AND NOT NORMAL OPERATION ARE PERMITTED AT ANY
HEIGHT.

1008.1.9.3 LOCKS AND LATCHES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO PREVENT
OPERATION OF DOORS WHERE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING EXIST:

2. GROUP A OCCUPANCY 300 OR LESS, THE MAIN EXIT DOORS CAN BE
EQUIPPED WITH KEY-OPERATED LOCKING DEVICES FROM THE EGRESS
SIDE PROVIDED:

2.1. THE LOCKING DEVICE IS READILY DISTINGUISHABLE AS LOCKED:

2.2. AREADILY VISIBLE DURABLE SIGN IS POSTED ON THE EGRESS SIDE
ON OR ADJACENT TO THE DOOR STATING: THIS DOOR TO REMAIN
UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING IS OCCUPIED. THE SIGN SHALL BE IN
LETTERS 1 INCH HIGH ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND; AND

2.3. THE USE OF THE KEY-OPERATED LOCKING DEVICE IS REVOKABLE
BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR DUE CAUSE.

3. WHEN EGRESS DOORS ARE USED IN PAIRS, APPROVED AUTOMATIC FLUSH
BOLTS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED, PROVIDED THAT THE DOOR
LEAF HAVING THE AUTOMATIC FLUSH BOLTS HAS NO DOORKNOB OR
SURFACE MOUNTED HARDWARE.

1008.1.9.4 MANUALLY OPERATED FLUSH BOLTS OR SURFACE BOLTS
ARE NOT PERMITTED.

EXCEPTIONS:

3. WHERE A PAIR OF DOORS SERVES A STORAGE OR EQUIPMENT ROOM,
MANUALLY OPERATED EDGE OR SURFACE MOUNTED BOLTS ARE
PERMITTED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF.

1008.1.9.5 THE UNLATCHING OF ANY DOOR OR LEAF SHALL NOT REQUIRE
MORE THAN ONE OPERATION.

1008.1.10 PANIC AND FIRE EXIT HARDWARE - DOORS SERVING ROOMS OR
SPACES WITH OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE IN GROUP A SHALL NOT BE
PROVIDED WITH A LATCH OR LOCK UNLESS IT IS PANIC HARDWARE OR FIRE
EXIT HARDWARE.

EXCEPTION: A MAIN EXIT OF GROUP A OCCUPANCY IN COMPLIANCE WITH
1008.1.9.3, ITEM 2 ABOVE.

1009 - STAIRWAYS MINIMUM WIDTH IN INCHES DETERMINED BY TOTAL
OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED BY THE MEANS OF EGRESS X .3 INCH PER
OCCUPANT FOR STAIRWAYS AND NOT LESS THAN 44 INCHES. MULTIPLE
MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE SIZED SUCH THAT THE LOSS OF ANY ONE
SHALL NOT REDUCE CAPACITY TO LESS THAN 50 PERCENT.

1009.4.2 RISER HEIGHT 4 INCHES TO 7 INCHES, TREAD DEPTH 11 INCHES.

1009.4.4 UNIFORM SIZE AND SHAPE FOR TREADS, RISERS, 3/8 INCH
MAX DIFFERENCE IN ONE FLIGHT.

WHERE BOTTOM RISER ADJOINS A SLOPING PUBLIC WAY HAVING AN
ESTABLISHED GRADE, BOTTOM RISER CAN BE REDUCED ALONG SLOPE TO
LESS THAN 4 INCHES, VARIATION NOT TO EXCEED 1:12 OF STAIRWAY WIDTH.
NOSINGS OF TREADS AT THESE NONUNIFORM RISERS MARKED PER CODE.

NOTE: 1006.4 EMERGENCY LIGHTING SHALL BE ARRANGED TO
PROVIDE INITIAL ILLUMINATION AT LEAST AN AVERAGE OF

1 FOOTCANDLE (11 LUX) AND A MINIMUM AT ANY POINT OF
0.1 FOOTCANDLE (1 LUX) MEASURED ALONG THE PATH OF
EGRESS AT FLOOR LEVEL. ILLUMINATION LEVELS SHALL

BE PERMITTED TO DECLINE TO 0.6 FOOTCANDLE (6 LUX) AT
THE END OF THE EMERGENCY LIGHTING TIME DURATION.

A MAXIMUM-TO-MINIMUM ILLUMINATION UNIFORMITY RATIO
OF 40 TO 1 SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED. (90 MIN BACK-UP REQ.)

MEANS OF EGRESS - CONT.

1009.5 LANDINGS AT TOP AND BOTTOM, WIDTH OF STAIR, DIMENSION IN
DIRECTION OF TRAVEL EQUAL TO WIDTH OF STAIR, NOT OVER 48 INCHES IN
A STRAIGHT RUN.

1009.6.1 WALKING SURFACE OF TREADS AND LANDINGS SHALL NOT BE
SLOPED STEEPER THAN ONE UNIT IN 48 UNITS HORIZONTAL IN ANY
DIRECTION.

1009.6.2 OUTDOOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE DESIGNED SO WATER
WILL NOT ACCUMULATE ON WALKING SURFACES

1009.7 VERTICAL RISE NO GREATER THAN 12 FT BETWEEN LANDINGS
OR FLOOR LEVELS.

1010 - RAMPS - USED AS PART OF MEANS OF EGRESS MAXIMUM SLOPE
1:12. VERTICAL RISE 30 INCHES MAXIMUM, WIDTH SAME AS STAIR WIDTH
CALCULATION ABOVE, BUT NOT LESS THAN 44 INCHES. LANDINGS AT TOP
AND BOTTOM OF RAMP. LANDING LENGTH 48 INCHES MIN WHEN NOT PART
OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, OTHERWISE 60 INCHES MIN. SURFACE SLIP-
RESISTANT, OUTDOOR RAMPS DESIGNED SO WATER WILL NOT ACCUMULATE.
RAMPS WITH A RISE OVER 6 INCHES SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON BOTH SIDES.
EDGE PROTECTION NEEDED IF HANDRAILS ARE REQUIRED, IF NO HANDRAILS
REQ., FLARED SIDES PER ICC A117.1 CURB RAMP PROVISIONS.

1011 - EXIT SIGNS - EXITS AND EXIT ACCESS DOORS SHALL BE MARKED BY
APPROVED EXIT SIGN READILY VISIBLE FROM ANY DIRECTION OF EGRESS
TRAVEL. PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL TO EXITS SHALL BE MARKED TO CLEARLY
INDICATE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL WHERE NOT IMMEDIATLY VISIBLE.
INTERVENING MEANS OF EGRESS DOORS WITHIN EXITS TO BE MARKED BY
EXIT SIGNS. EXIT SIGNS PLACED SO THAT NO POINT IN AN EXIT ACCESS
CORRIDOR OR PASSAGEWAY IS OVER 100 FT OR LISTED VIEWING DISTANCE
FOR THE SIGN, WHICHEVER IS LESS, FROM NEAREST VISIBLE EXIT SIGN.

EXCEPTIONS

1. EXIT SIGNS NOT REQ. IN ROOMS OR AREAS REQUIRING ONLY ONE EXIT.
2. MAIN EXTERIOR EXIT DOORS CLEARLY IDENTIFIABLE AS EXITS NEED NO
SIGN IF APPROVED BY BUILDING OFFICIAL

1011.2 EXIT SIGNS INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED

1011.3 TACTILE SIGN STATING EXIT, COMPLYING WITH ICC A117.1
SHALL BE PROVIDED ADJACENT TO EXIT STAIRWAYS, RAMPS, PASSAGEWAYS,
AND EXIT DISCHARGE.

1011.4 INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGNS COMPLY WITH UL924 AND
CHAPTER 27.

1011.5 EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGNS COMPLY WITH CODE IN LETTER
SIZE AND CONTRAST AND ILLUMINATION AND 90 MIN BATTERY BACKUP.
1014.3 COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL NOT TO EXCEED 75 FEET.
1015.1 TWO EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS FROM ANY SPACE SHALL
BE PROVIDED IF:
1.... OCCUPANT LOAD OVER 49 FOR GROUP A

2. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS EXCEEDS 75 FT

3. WHERE OTHERWISE REQUIRED. THE K

1016 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL NOT EXCEED 200 FT FOR
GROUP A OCCUPANCIES AND SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE MOST REMOTE
POINT WITHIN A STORY ALONG THE NATURAL AND UNOBSTRUCTED PATH OF
EGRESS TRAVEL TO AN EXIT.

1018 CORRIDORS SHALL BE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED PER TABLE 1018.1
AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 709 FOR “FIRE PARTITIONS”. FOR
GROUP S A, B, E, F, M, S, U WITH OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED BY CORRIDOR
GREATER THAN 30, ONE HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING IS REQUIRED FOR
CORRIDOR WALL WITHOUT SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

1023.2 EXIT PASSAGEWAYS WIDTH NOT LESS THAN 44 INCHES; 36 INCHES
WITH OCCUPANT LOAD UNDER 50.

1023.3 EXIT PASSAGEWAY ENCLOSURES SHALL HAVE WALLS, FLOORS,
CEILINGS NOT LESS THAN 1 HR FIRE-RESISTANCE AND NOT LESS THAN THAT
REQUIRED FOR ANY CONNECTING INTERIOR EXIT STAIR.

EXIT PASSAGEWAYS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE BARRIERS PER 707 OR
HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES PER 712, OR BOTH.

1023.4 EXIT PASSAGEWAYS ON THE LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE SHALL
TERMINATE AT AN EXIT DISCHARGE. EXIT PASSAGEWAYS ON OTHER LEVELS
SHALL TERMINATE AT AN EXIT.

1027 EXIT DISCHARGE - EXITS SHALL DISCHARGE DIRECTLY TO THE EXTERIOR
OF THE BUILDING AT GRADE AND NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING.

CORRIDORS
IEBC 704.1.1-WHERE AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM

IS INSTALLED THROUGHOUT THE STORY, THE REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE
RATING FOR ANY CORRIDOR LOCATED ON THE STORY SHALL BE PERMITTED
TO BE REDUCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE iBC. IN ORDER TO BE
CONSIDERED FOR A CORRIDOR RATING REDUCTION, SUCH SYSTEM SHALL
PROVIDE COVERAGE FOR THE STAIRWELL LANDINGS SERVING THE FLOOR
AND THE INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS IMMEDIATELY BELOW.

IBC 1018.1 — CORRIDORS SHALL BE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 1018.1.

TABLE 1018.1-CORRIDOR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING
OCCUPANCY OCC. LD SERVED BY CORR. NO SPRINKLERS WITH SPRINKLERS

A OVER 30 1HR OHR

PLUMBING & GAS
I. NOTE THAT ALL PLUMBING CONSTR SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE APPLICABLE PLUMBING CODE.

Il. CAP PER CODE ANY ABANDONED PIPE.

lll. PROVIDE FIXTURES & PLUMBING IN RESTROOMS INCLUDING VANITY,
TOILET, ETC. AS REQUIRED- PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER, TOILET PAPER
DISPENSE, TEMPERED GLASS VANITY MIRROR, ADA APPROVED GRAB BARS
W/ NECC SUPPORT IN WALLS
- V.0. FIXTURES.

IEBC 509.2 WATER CLOSET REPLACEMENT - MAXIMUM WATER CONSUMPTION
FLOW RATES AND QUANTITIES FOR ALL REPLACED WATER CLOSETS SHALL
BE 1.6 GALLONS PER FLUSHING CYCLE.

IEBC 710.1-WHERE THE OCCUPANT LOAD OF THE STORY IS INCREASED
BY OVER 20 PERCENT, PLUMBING FIXURES FOR THE STORY SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN QUANTITIES SPECIFIED IN THE IPC BASED ON THE INCREASED
OCCUPANT LOAD.

WINDOWS, DOORS
I. ALL DOORS FLUSH, WOOD, AND PAINTED UNLESS NOTED OTHER-
WISE (VO).
Il. DOORS TO H AVE PAD OR LEVER TYPE HARDWARE.
lll. FIRE DOORS MUST BE 32 INCH CLEAR WIDTH, HAVE EMERGENCY
HARDWARE, AND OPEN OUT.
IV. CLASS A SAFETY GLASS IS REQUIRED:
IN ALL FIXED AND OPERABLE PANELS OF SWINGING DOORS
IN ALL PANELS WITHIN 24" OF A DOOR AND WITHIN 60 INCHES
ABOVE FLOOR UNLESS INTERVENING WALL BETWEEN DOOR
AND GLASS
IN WINDOWS WHERE THE INDIVIDUAL EXPOSED PANE IS OVER 9 SQ FT,
THE BOTTOM EDGE OF GLASS IS LESS THAN 18 INCHES ABOVE THE
FLOOR, THE TOP EDGE OF THE GLASS IS OVER 36 INCHES ABOVE
THE FLOOR, AND A WALKING SURFACE IS WITHIN 36 INCHES
HORIZONTALLY AND IN A STRAIGHT LINE OF THE GLAZING.
EXCEPTION: WHERE A HORIZONTAL RAIL IS INSTALLED ON
THE ACCESSIBLE SIDE OF THE GLAZING 34 TO 38 INCHES
ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE.
THE RAIL SHALL BE CAPABLE OF WITHSTANDING A HORIZONTAL
LOAD OF 50 LBS PER LINEAR FT WITHOUT CONTACTING THE
GLASS AND BE A MINIMUM OF 1 %2 INCHES IN CROSS-
SECTIONAL HEIGHT.

GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRWAYS, LANDINGS, AND RAMPS WITHIN
36 INCHES HORIZONTALLY OF A WALKING SURFACE; WHEN THE EXPOSED
SURFACE OF THE GLASS IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE PLANE OF
THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE AND WHERE REQUIRED
BY PERTINENT CODE -

V. ALL DOORS MIN. 32 INCH CLEAR OPENING WIDTH FOR
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

CORRIDOR DOORS (20 MIN): FIRE DOOR ASSEMBLY
SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED BY AN APPROVED TESTING AGENCY,
LABELS COMPLY WITH NFPA 80, PERMANENTLY AFFIXED TO DOOR OR
FRAME. FIRE DOOR LABELS TO SHOW MFR NAME, INSP AGENCY, FIRE

PROTECTION RATING.

GLAZING IN FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED DOOR ASSEMBLY SHALL ALSO
BE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED BY AN APPROVED TESTING AGENCY TO
THE SAME PROTECTION RATING AS THE DOOR.

ANY NEW WORK DOOR FRAMES AT RATED CORRIDOR WALLS SHALL
ALSO BE RATED, LISTED AND LABELED SHOWING THE NAMES OF THE
MFR AND THIRD-PARTY INSPECTION AGENCY.

IEBC 605.1.4-RAMPS-WHERE STEEPER SLOPES THAN ALLOWED BY
SECTION 1010.2 OF THE IBC ARE NECESSITATED BY SPACE LIMITATIONS,
THE SLOPE OF RAMPS IN OR PROVIDING ACCESS TO EXISTING BUILDINGS
OR FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WIiTH TABLE 605.1.4

TABLE 605.1.4 — RAMPS '

SLOPE MAXIMUM RISE
STEEPER THAN 1:10 BUT NOT STEEPER THAN 1:8 3 INCHES
STEEPER THAN 1:12 BUT NOT STEEPER THAN 1:10 6 INCHES

operating hardware and
thresholds at doorways

THRESHOLD SHOULD NOT BE INSTALLED
AT INTERIOR DOORS OR OFPENINGS.

THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS SHALL NOT EXCEED /2" HEIGHT FOR EXTERIOR
DOORS. RAISED THRESHOLDS AND FLOOR |EVEL CHANEGES AT
ACCESSIBLE DOORIWAYS SHALL BE BEVELED W/ A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN [:2

OPERATING HARDWARE ON DOORS SHOULD BE 34" TO 48" ABOVE

FLOOR FOR ALL DOORS, INCLUDING ENTRANCE DOOR. LEVER HANDLES WITH
ENDS LOOFED BACK TO THE DOOR SURFACE TO PREVENT CATCHING OF
CLOTHING, ETC. ARE BEST FOR OFPERATING A LATCH OR LOCK. FPULL HANDLES
SHOULD BE OF SIMPLE DESIEN WITH NO HOOKS TO CATCH CLOTHING AND WITH
BOTH ENDS RETURNED TO THE DOOR. A 5" OR MORE DOOR FPULL HANDLE,
MOUNTED ON THE HINGE SIDE, IS CONVENIENT FOR PULLING THE DOOR SHUT
FROM A WHEELCHAIR.

RAMPS

1010.3 CROSS SLOPE 2% MAX, NOT STEEPER THAN 1
UNIT IN 48 FOR SLOPE PERPENDICULAR TO DIR. OF
TRAVEL OF RAMP

1010.4 VERTICAL RISE 30" MAX FOR RAMP RUN

1010.5 MIN. DIMENSIONS FOR EGRESS RAMPS

WIDTH 44" MIN, CLEAR WIDTH BETWN HANDRAILS 36" MIN
HEADROOM 80"

DOORS OPENING ONTO A LANDING CANNOT REDUCE
CLEAR WIDTH TO LESS THAN 42"

1010.6 LANDINGS REQUIRED AT TOP AND BOTTOM,
POINTS OF TURNING, EXITS, ENTRANCES, AND DOORS
LANDING SLOPE 2% MAX IN ANY DIRECTION

LANDING WIDTH SAME AS RAMP,LENGTH 60" MIN

1010.7 SLIP RESISTANT SURFACE AND WATER SHALL

NOT ACCUMULATE ON WALKING SURFACE

1010.8 RAMPS WITH RISE OVER 6" NEED HANDRAILS
ON BOTH SIDES 34" - 38" HIGH, CIRC. DIAM 1 1/4" - 2",
CONTINUOUS, RETURN TO WALL OR WALKING SURFACE.

IF NOT CONTIN. EXTEND 12" BEYOND TOP AND BOTTOM
OF RUN.

1010.9 EDGE PROTECTION REQ. ON EACH SIDE OF RAMP
RUN AND LANDINGS, COMPLYING WITH 1010.9.1 OR
WITH 1010.9.2. (EXCEPTION 1. IF HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQ.
FOR RAMP, EDGE PROTECTION NOT REQ. IF RAMP HAS
FLARED SIDES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:10.

1010.9.1 EDGE PROTECTION CAN BE A 4" MIN CURB, A RAIL,
WALL, OR A BARRIER THAT PREVENTS PASSAGE OF A 4"
DIAM SPHERE W/IN 4" OF FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE
1010.9.2 EXTENDED FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE 12" MIN.
BEYOND THE INSIDE FACE OF A HANDRAIL.
1010.10 GUARDS REQ. IF RAMP FLOOR OVER 30" FROM
GRADE, 42" HIGH MIN GUARD.

HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS
ON ACCESSIBLE DOORS SHALL HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY TO
GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND DOES NOT REQUIRE TIGHT
GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE.
OPERABLE PARTS OS SUCH HARDWARE SHALL BE 34 INCHES TO 48
INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. WHERE SLIDING DOORS ARE IN THE
FULLY OPEN POSITION, OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE EXPOSED
AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES.

NEW CONCRETE STEPS AT WEST EXIT
44" WIDE MIN, 7” RISERS MAX, 11" TREADS MIN
WALKING SURFACE OF TREADS AND LANDINGS NOT
SLOPED STEEPER THAN 1 IN 48 HORIZONTAL, OR 2%
SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION
STAIRWAY AND APPROACH TO STAIRWAY CANNOT ALLOW
WATER TO ACCUMULATE ON WALKING SURFACES
MAXIMUM VERTICAL RISE BETWEEN LANDINGS 12’
FLOOR OR LANDING REQUIRED AT TOP AND BOTTOM
OF STAIRWAY
LANDINGS SAME WIDTH AS STEPS, SAME LENGTH AS
WIDTH WITH REQ. MAX 48” DOOR OPENING ONTO
LANDING SHALL NOT REDUCE WIDTH OF LANDING BY
OVER %2 OF REQUIRED WIDTH.

CONTINUOUS HANDRAILS BOTH SIDES OF STAIRS 34”-38”
HIGH RETURNING TO WALL OR WALKING SURFACE.
WHERE NOT CONTINUOUS, EXTEND HANDRAIL 12”
BEYOND TOP RISER AND CONTINUE TO SLOPE FOR
DEPTH OF 1 TREAD BEYOND BOTTOM RISER.
CIRCULAR DIAMETER OF HANDRAIL 1 ¥4” - 2”

SPECIFICATIONS: V.O.

NEW RESTROOMS: '
FOLDING BABY CHANGING STATION - “FOUNDATIONS” STANDARD POLYETHYLENE HORIZONTAL
#100-EH-BP (OR EQUAL} V.O.

SOAP DISPENSER- “GOJO” AUTOMATIC SOAP DISPENSER OR “ENMOTION” AUTOMATED SOAP
DISPENSER (OR EQUAL) V.O.

POWERED PAPER DISPENSER — GP PRO enMOTION IMPULSE 8” 1-ROLL AUTOMATED TOUCHLESS
PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER, BLACK #59498A (OR EQUAL), V.O.

TOILET PARTITIONS- POLYMER PARTITIONS (OR EQUAL) V.O.

ADA GRAB BARS WITHIN TOILET COMPARTMENT — STAINLESS STEEL

VANITY-LAMINATE COUNTERTOP WITH WOOD, TRIMMED PLUMBING COVER (OR EQUAL) V.O.

MIRRORS — STAINLESS STEEL FRAME 24”"Wx36”H LOCATED INDIVIDUALLY AT EACH LAVATORY SINK

(OR EQUAL) V.O.

NEW KITCHEN:
KITCHEN CABINETS — WOOD LOWER CABINETS, 1 DRAWER, 1 SHELF BELOW WITH 1 OR 2 DOORS
LAMINATE COUNTERTOP; WOOD UPPER CABINETS (NOT OVER PASS-THROUGH)
1 SHELF, TO MATCH LOWER -V.O.
ADD/ALTERNATE #4 KITCHEN RANGE WI{TH HOOD — 4FT WIDE TYPE | HOOD WITH EXHAUST, BUCT
WORK, FIRE SUPPRESSION, STAINLESS STEEL ON
WALL - V.0.
SINK — DOUBLE PAN STAINLESS STEEL SINK
KITCHEN SINK FAUCET — DELTA ESSA STAINLESS SINGLE HANDLE PULL-DOWN SPRAY FAUCET
#9113-AR-DST (OR EQUAL) V. O.

NEW DOORS:
EXTERIOR REPLACEMENT DOOR “O” AT FELLOWSHIP HALL — REPLACE THIS DOOR AND HARDWARE
WITH NEW INSULATED STEEL DOOR AND JAMB (HOLLOW METAL
DOORS WITH HOLLOW METAL FRAMES) (FV., V.0.)
EXTERIOR DOUBLE EXIT DOORS AT NEW EXIT AT NARTHEX - SOLID CORE WOOD
72” WIDE, MATCH EXISTING NARTHEX EXIT DOORS FOR HEIGHT, WITH SMALL
GLAZING PANEL, PANIC HARDWARE, LEVER HANDLE, LOCK, PRE-HUNG (FV.V.0.)
AND POSSIBLY WITH (ADD/ALTERNATE #3) POWER DOOR OPENER:
HUNTER DITEC ENTREMATIC LOW PROFILE AUTOMATIC DOOR OPENER
WITH OPTIONAL MANUAL CLOSER. 1/8 HP (LOW ENERGY, DUAL PUSH)
(ST. LOUIS AUTOMATIC DOOR #314-353-1614 ,M. TERRILL) (OR EQUAL)
(FV,, V.0.)
INTERIOR DOUBLE DOORS AT NARTHEX TO REPLACE SINGLE DOOR AT NARTHEX INTQ ANTEROOM -
SOLID CORE WOOD, 90 MINUTE FIRE-RATED, 60” X 84” (FV., V.O.) PRE-HUNG,
WITH ELECTRO MAGNETIC HOLD OPEN — ON ALARM SYSTEM (EXISTG)
ADD/ALTERNATE #7 — INTERIOR DOUBLE DOORS AT STORAGE SHED INTO FELLOWSHIP HALL -
SOLID CORE WOOD, 45 MINUTE FIRE-RATED, 72” X 80” (FV., V.0.) WITH LATCH
& PRE-HUNG

OTHER INTERIOR DOORS — FLUSH SOLID CORE WOOD, 1-3/8” THICK, PRE-HUNG 4-9/16” JAMBS,
NON-FIRE RATED, SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR DIMENSIONS
(1-3/8” STANDARD INTERIOR DOOR THICKNESS, CHECK WITH OWNER ON
1-3/4” INTERIOR THICKNESS OPTION (FV., V.0.)

SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR DOOR HARDWARE - V.0.

FLOORING:

NEW CARPET TILE - PHILADELPHIA BY SHAW — LUCKY BREAK

NEW LVT — LUXURY VINYL TILE - CORETEC PLUS 5” PLANK

ADD/ALTERNATE #7 — NEW STORAGE SHED ADDITION — LINOLEUM OR SHEET VINYL - V.O.
NEW VINYL BASE — 4” RESILIENT (VINYL) COVE THROUGHOUT - V.0.

PAINT: VERIFY ALL PAINT TYPE AND COLOR WITH OWNER

CEILINGS: ACOUSTICAL TILE - BASEMENT ~ 2X4 ACOUSTIC CEILING PANELS - USG OLYMPIA MICRO
ACOUSTIC CEILING GRID — CHICAGO METALLIC 200 SERIES
MAIN FLOOR KITCHEN & NEW MAIN FLOOR RESTROOMS - 2X2 USG
ACOUSTICAL TILE (OR EQUAL) V.O. (RESTROOMS MAY REMAIN WOOD
CEILING IF EXISTING CEILING IS ADEQUATE PER OWNER) V.0O.
EXTERIOR RAILINGS FOR NEW EXIT AT NARTHEX - POWDER COATED STEEL- V.O.

ELECTRIC:

INSTALL AND RE-ROUTE ELECTRIC AS NEEDED IN AREAS AFFECTED BY REMODEL AND OTHER AREAS
WHERE ADDITIONAL OUTLETS AND LIGHTING IS TO BE ADDED. PROVIDE NEW RECEPTACLES AND
LIGHTING AS REQUIRED (SEE A1-3E). PROVIDE EMERGENCY/EXIT LIGHTS AS REQUIRED (SEE A1-3E).
VERIFY WITH OWNER.

CHECK EXISTING EXIT/EMERGENCY COMBO LIGHTS WITH BATTERY BACKUP FOR SAFE WORKING

ORDER AND COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS. REPAIR OR REPLACE AS NEEDED.

NEW EMERGENCY LIGHTING -”EL-W2 LED EMERGENCY LIGHTS STANDARD” BY LIGHT FIXTURE
INDUSTRIES FOR THE EXIT LIGHT CO. (OR EQUAL) V.O.

NEW COMBINATION EXIT SIGN/EMERGENCY LIGHT - “COMBOR2 — RED LED EXIT LIGHT “ -BY LIGHT
FIXTURE INDUSTRIES FOR THE EXIT LIGHT CO. (OR EQUAL) V.O.

NEW ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN - “LEDRBB-JR” - MODERN LED WHITE WITH RED LETTERS BATTERY
BACK-UP EXIT SIGN BY LIGHT FIXTURE INDUSTRIES FOR THE EXIT
LIGHT CO. (OR EQUAL) V.0.

NEW LED CAN LIGHTS — LED DOWNLIGHT “DELRAY VL SERIES GU24”, 12W, 495 LUMENS (OR EQUAL)
V.O.
NEW 2X4 LED DROP-IN LIGHTS - “WARELIGHT”ECONOMY 2X4 LED CENTER BASKET RECESSED
TROFFER, 52 W, 120-277V 5000 LUMENS, LCD-24-52LED
(OR EQUAL) V.0.
NEW 2X2 LED DROP-IN LIGHTS - “WARELIGHT” 2X2LED CENTER BASKET TROFFER, 36W, 120-277V,
3563 LUMENS, SSL-BLED2X2/2X22 (OR EQUAL) V..
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weee wnssa J WITH 1 OR 2 DOORS AND 1 SHELE IN CABINET ) 32.ADD ALTERNATE #1 — PLATFORM LIFT “GENESIS VERTICAL PLATFORM LIFT” BY GARAVENTA LIFT
o5 ) (OR EQUAL, V.0.) - PROVIDE EXCAVATION AND CONCRETE WORK FOR 3” PIT AT BASEMT LEVEL &
/ i { - 14.BUILT-INS WITH CABINETS ABOVE, LAMINATE COUNTER WALLS, DOORS, FLOOR FRAMING, SUMP AND PUMP ETC. AS REQUIRED
Lol ¢ P24 (“WORK SURFACE” 34” HIGH COUNTER AND SINK PER ADA REQ.)
iAo, o B B s Wy VAR P @ CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT DRWGS FOR OWNER REVIEW 33.FLIP DOOR y G.CLINTON BORROR
2c : .é p i ﬁ-rﬂ'f pase i 15.SPECIAL CONVECTION OVEN / OR ADD ALTERNATE #4 - RANGE WITH OVEN HOOD (IF RANGE IS — ; ARCHITECT/PLANNER
§ o gelaaios I ADDED, KITCHEN SINK WILL NEED KNEE/TOE CLEARANCE FOR FORWARD APPROACH PER ADA) . D BOARD FACING AT WALL FACING FELLOWSHIP HALL . VERIFY WALL HEIGHT W/ OWNER
o s D DA B AND ASSOCIATES
TR o o5, - I i it b et 16.ADD ALTERNATE #7 NEW DBL DRS. PROVIDE LINTEL (2) 1-3/4 X 9-1/4 1.9E T) MICROLLAM LVL 35.REMOVE ROOM DIVIDER 636 938 9807
A @ 17. REMOVE DOORS, FRAMES, AND TRANSOMS 36.(DO0RS CAN SWING INTO ROO/I\/I AS OCCUPANT LOAD UNDER 50 - IBC 2009 1008.1.2 sheet: 4 ; .IHO
. = = = CLASSROOM #1 & 2 — 706 SF/20 NET = 36 OCC LOAD) o
b a l C O ” y f r a m ﬂ nq w w AlFU 18.REMODEL EXISTING KITCHEN AS SHOWN FOR RESTROOM EXPANSION - ADD ALTERNATE # 5 /\

N

[

d
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R | 1 i o P e L P A e e T room finish schedule: #wvar cranee
| ) TN = Ly ) FOR THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER nalls ceiling date esued
— N e N .Y n
\ ~ = : ’ oo . iy -
— o —T T vy | s— 1] L —iv(uj. . ' _J:__LE f L gl “;‘. w | AND/OR TO AIDE THE CONTRACTOR # | room ncme floorlbase (| £ S | N |matll 4T | remarks o 8/27/18
28 | 28 25 _/] T P 2ais <3egoaend ™y o % N 2 IN FORMING A BID — ONLY. THESE BASEMENT LEVEL %) :
| | P C> s en" ged Cﬂ ) ’ : ‘_“E_; @ J l Y| ' | ! [ c. ;Lg'”"_. : *. ) '- ™ ARE NOT THE FINAL STRUCTURAL ‘ CHILDREN'S CLASSRM | aa |19/ [ T3/50 151 51 Be/12] 36 PERMIT:
\ \ - ist exist - . v — : per T . L g AP b -J_t“ & R CONCEPT. AFTER THE CONTRACTOR ) CHILDREN'S CLASSRM |7/5] 5] CONTR
} } 0 Wo;)gi Sg (| mJenS . P % /62 e 7L el ol (22r el | SR T HAS BEEN SELECTED A STRUCTURAL 2 |CHILDREN'S CLASSRM 5l 7/51
L to be expanded for AD NEEDé #5 d ‘ y ) rik \J-: o ENGINEER WILL BE REQUIRED TO 4 CHILDREN'S CLASSRM
- ‘ - e 3 Mes g 5 n ATE AND COMPLETE THE 5 CHILDREN'S CL ASSRM <
~ 36 —-—=%-—- —-—" 13" N I S Y R T E'\r/:bLéTURAL DESIGN AND AT THAT & CHILIRENS CLASSEM & crOfRy . ¥ ¥ Y revision:
N i s ' I ~ i 1§ | ] - =N T |EXISTG STORAGE 26 | 26 [0/51 L | 51 [ 51 | 26
3 A & = “ai e HY P HIME TE CANTRACTAR WILL HAVE 2 | STORAGE 48 | 49 |\ A/ A/ 51 [36/12
8 ) G Pt M - - = B Ti% THE OPTION TO RE-VISIT HIS BID ON 3 |EXISTG RESTROONM-NOMENS | 48 | 24 | 51 | 5] ALTERNATE #5 ONLY
= Ad-0 € (2 / N, —3 - A P Te THIS PARTICULAR ITEM. THESE O | EXISTE-RESTROOM-MENS 4e | 4 7/5 A ALTERNATE #5 ONLY
g —— e — — — A N s ey | Q. TR DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON EXISTING g EX\ST\‘NS KITCHEN 4;5 ij = ‘%5/%5‘ =2 -
= \ o A | M 1980. WE DO NOT 2 CORRIDOR - byt
ADA REQMTS é o P2Y i,a.! ?’.b%\ ) - Eﬁg\xﬁgwﬁfo%&s%o% DRAWINGS 3 |EXISTE MECHANICAL RM i@ Bf 26 | 36 | 36 | 36 | 36
- - - - g e 4 |[EXISTEMECHANICAL RM 36 | 36 | 36 | 36 | 36
NTS, DTLS ol T 4 é‘ WERE FOLLOWED, SO A FIELD VISIT
CLARIFICATIONS — o o \9l L a % & = WOULD BE PRUDENT FOR THE
‘T ****** 7‘ : - &3‘ —!: * [ : }_ ' S CONTRACTOR IN MAKING HIS BID.
=] | | ; , 5 . B2 HVAC SPRINKLER PIPE ELECTRIC, ETC
| | - R = == = S T § el S R * WILL REQR ALTERATIONS AS WELL
L8 — = ' GARDEN LEVEL
f | \ | D EXCERPT FROM 1980 STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS o0 | NARTHES 2 T T 0 B R = O —
24 | Al |0l | ANTEROOM T 5 | 20| 5 | 5l pe:
REPLACE DROP CELE W/ETP BRD G | 02 | PASTOR OFFICE 2] S [ 5 | sl N
7 REST RM3. EXPANDED \ 05 | NORK AREA -
L | 04 | GATHERING AREA N <
ADD ALTERNATE #5 - - * ASSUME FOR BID 05 | NURSERY 95 v | v v 2
rest rm alterations | __I___ approx openg for elevator |06 | HALL Ol s | — s — | & <
|07 | RESTROOM-WOMENS 48 | 49 | 11/51 | 17/51 | 2051 | 17/51 |12/46 USE EXISTING WOOD |IF ADEQUATE Q)
| - ref pt 08 | RESTROOM-MENS 48 jj N ARV ARV RV RN OR NEW ACOUSTIC TILE v
I I |09 | PREP KITCHEN 45 I7/51 | I7/B1] Bl 7/50 12 0
tempered gﬂass C a S S r MJ . - — : o | sTORAGE 45 44a | 17/51 lImz2om11 51 |11/20/51 177/5] ADJACENT CORRIDOR TO 110 - CLE + WALLS 11/51 >
| N 111 sanctuory — | — | sl 5 5 5| | 36 ALTERNATE #8 ONLY =
jhiy 8 - ——f - 12 | EEL | oWsHIP HAL] 2 49 5| 5| 46 5] l @
8 | i | I MECHANICAL RM | 36 | 26 | 36 | 26 | 26 | 36 v | S
36 C gl | 4 |NEN STORACE RM T 49 | 17/50 117/ 13/810|17/51 | 17/5] ALTERNATE #7 In
. . S pp— N
Can SWIng In A4= = o I _I- il- ﬁ-é_ﬂ u H I %
| | "7 Wexi5_ m
EX‘S?@ 5©§§‘T JS‘NE I " - - - - — N S —— M
] I N
. ¢
CbS rm | . L door schedule: S
: I SIZE  MTRL RATED TYPE RM LOCATION HT F./. NOTES
I 1 A DOUBLE DRS AT NARTHEX 0" 5. ¢c. D gap MIN| & lole) &4 ELECTRO MAGNETIC HOLD OPEN - ON ALARM SYSTEM
1 : , L I - - - - - - - - -— — project/owner:
| align W/ cgf I ( C  |NRsERY DoOR 36" | « | — | F Jlos 20" LEVER HANDLE, NO LOCK
I D RESTROOM DOORS - MAIN FLOOR 26" I — = |OT,108 CLOSERS, NO LATCH, NO Lock c
I I E E DOUBLE DRS - STORAGE - MAIN FLOOR | £O" 1 E— = e ROLLER - LATCH (FELLOWSHIP HALL) Lock O
— F RESTROOM DOORS - BASEMENT 25" " — = |dlo NO CLOSERS, NO LOCK, LEVER HANDLE |
| | C INTERPRETATION OF D/A1-1 ALTERATION FOR ELEV SHAFT e o oo — E Ak RO SRR N pen B 5
I Al-1 Al H DOUBLE DRS - STORAGE - BASEMENT | £6O" | 1 — | F | &7 ROLLER - LATCH, LocK L
I 4 STORAGE CLOSET - BASEMENT 320" I — = | LATCH, Lock O
I I K CLOSET AT RESTROOM - MAIN FLOOR 30" i —_— = o6 LATCH, LOCK
m L DOUBLE DRS BSMT 64" | — T H &) NO LOCK LEVER HANDLE [
I C aSS r — M PASTOR OFFICE DOOR 36" I — | F ]lo2 v LEVER HANDLE, LOCK )
I L | EXISTING N DOUBLE EXIT DOORS AT NEW EXIT - NARTHEX| 2" I — | E OO g@g%g POWER ASSISTED DOOR OPENER ALT #3 h
4 inatills A% " - PANIC HARDWARE, LOCK
| a ’ae - EXT
7 BOOR LEVER HANDLE, GLASS PANEL L
I [ | . @) EXTERIOR, paint on inside to match walls 26" STL D [12 eo0" LoCcK %
I =] DOUBLE DRS - STORAGE - MAIN FL T2" |scnp| 45 ) |4 &0 ROLLER - LATCH, NO LOCK 1
I I room finish schedule keynotes: . @
I 71 Co | UNFIN CONC 2| CARPET TILE 4l SERVICE SINK m:ﬁ i) }
<~ 2 CERAMIC TILE 22 42 STONE
I I WL ) 3 QUARRY TILE 23 42 VINYL SHEET M ~
| X NOOD CAF S RESILENT TILE 2 reave 45 VINYL TREADS/RISERS o6
I ROUND EXFOSED EDCLY 6 HARDWOOD 26 FOLDING PARTITION 46 WoOoD 5
‘ A 7 LINOLEUM 27 FLOOR SINK 47 LAT-IN NOOD CEILG WWD BMS - ALT - C |
C 88 r i A (A 3 &  UNFINISHED 28 CGLASS 48 LVT- LUXURY VINTL TILE i
17 | > 7 '4&,? q EXISTEG CLE HT 29  GLAZED TILE 49 VINYL COVE BASE 4 Q. R
. e IO LAY -IN ACOUSTIC BOARD 20 HOLLOW CORE WOOD 50 WINDOW SHADES Q.
I (S 2 " Il ALUMINIUM 3l HOLLOW METAL 51 PAINT C 0 ©
26 “/F N vl \z 12 ACOUSTIC TILE- DROP CL& 32 MATCH EXISTE 52 FRP - FIBER REINFORCED PLASTIC WALL PANELS - KITCHEN A= N
1 H. m},p *\l;‘_;; 7 | 12 BRICK 22 METAL 53 ACOUSTIC TILE - KITCHEN ZONE - C
I VW‘”" I i S ,( |4 CONCRETE BLOCK-FPTD 24 PLASTER-PAINTED 54 STACK STONE VISUAL ELEMENT IN RECESSED AREA - ALT L 1
W o T 5 CEILING 35 PLYWOOD o~ 2
| e LL \T\\ &6 CONCRETE (SEALED @ FLOORS) 36 NO CHANGE S S
B N : | 17 DRYWALL 37 SUFFIX. PATCH & PAINT
I 26 1 12 ; d & EXCEPT AS NOTED 38 SKIM COAT PLASTER - PTD
(g 53 %4 MiH M?H 1 |9 EPOXY PAINT-WATER BASED 349 SOLID CORE WOOD
— | | .
I :1 2 i [ 20 EXISTING 40 SIMILAR oo N CLASS BANEL date seqgled:
I % r‘,\,‘wg,z [\ %@EEET [} CLAZING  TO MATCH EXISTING
] " N Al
| SR e S S : |
I gtuds [ i"/ ¥ / i; . 20 MIN | SARETY GLUAZING . 90 MIN
(@]
align W/ cal
B SECT THRU CHOIR STEPS ® ® © © o 6 ®
- I G INTERIOR EXTERIOR EXTERIOR INTERIOR EXTERIOR INTERIOR INTERIOR INTERIOR
A‘I_‘] | 3/4" SLAB | 3/4" SLAB | 3/4" SLAB WOOD DOOR  SOLID CORE 90 MIN soLID CORE
NWOOD DOOR ALUM. STEEL NOOD DOOR MATCH WOOD DOOR  DOOR WooD DOOR " "
I (MIN MTL) EXISTING NOT RATED L eLAZING project code:
. dir:
57"min door types:
T % i ‘6 :
tempered glass
[ S% Q r ag % L Nﬁééé 2 col T | o L { NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR:
— —_— THE INFORMATION ON THESE DRAWINGS IS BASED UPON _ . olks.
| 8 }TO ONE ON | Ly B, 36" L INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY THE OWNER AND/OR PERCEIVED B key notes see anll Be for addﬂ]mOﬂa ﬂkeyﬂOJteS on |||ghtng)
| OTHER SIDE O i ! min FIELD CONDITIONS. THE INFORMATION IS ACCURATE TO THE
| - | I | BEST OF OUR ABILITY, BUT IN NO WAY IS INTENDED TO
BN ELAT?OQM \ IDENTIFY EXACT CONDITIONS. BIDDERS MUST HAVE VISITED
I > - I THE SITE OF WORK AND VERIFIED THEIR INTENT AND THE
. | CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THEY WILL WORK. THE CONTRACTOR 19.NEW BATHROOM VANITIES WITH LAMINATE COUNTER TOP — (34” HIGH PER ADA REQ.)
C I ass rm / C:h OoIr rm I SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ACTUAL EXISTING KEYNOTES (WOOD TRIMMED PLUMBING COVER AT ACCESSIBLE VANITY AREA — OR EQUAL, V.0.) Trawmg e,
I \\ N /\ CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS BEFORE CONSTRUCTION. 1.REMOVE PARTITIONS 2.0 FC(’)CI;NAT[?;:;%:N-I—A?ES;JSB'\Q;'SHKATI?I\'/—:DOT’: F3—|KO[Ij—/(-\)l:’PROACHING LATCH AND PUSHING DOdR IN
¥ N_grev ——J AN [\ CONTRACTOR SHOULD BE PREPARED TO MAKE NECESSARY ON . g . ; : - "
6 ’ N, ’1 O} THE JOB ADJUSTMENTS. THE ARCHITECT MUST BE INFORMED ¥ CONVERT STORAGE/PRINTING ROOM T0 NURSERY A3 i CLARRTN ST AR RANL HEA T HE 4B WRE PROPOSED
- — — OF ANY SUCH ADJUSTMENTS FOR HIS APPROVAL, BEFORE ' 21.DROP CEILING - 2X4 LAY-IN ACOUSTICAL TILE AT KITCHEN AREA TO CONCEAL DUCT WORK. EXTEND BASEMENT
- \/\ I 6 @ SUCH ADJUSTMENTS ARE MADE. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. 3.REMOVE KITCHEN AND APPLIANCES DROP CEILING TO EAST BEAM FACE AND TO HALL, V.O. (DTL B/A4-0)
/\() 1\ LW >—/\ 4.ADD ALTERNATE #3 - POWER DOOR OPERATOR AT NEW NARTHEX EXTERIOR DOOR 22.REPAIR AND REPLACE DROP CEILING AS REQUIRED
& D V a ﬂ t LOW ENERGY, DUAL PUSH (2 DOORS), WITH ACTIVATOR, INSTALLATION. (WIRING, DOORS, JAMB, .
AND HARDWARE BY OTHERS) OR EQUAL. (SEE SPECS ON SHEET A-02) . KITCHEN FOR ADD ALTERNATE #5
S WA 08 ocater
I A / , 24.ADD ADA AND STANDARD DRINKING FOUNTAINS AT MAIN FLOOR
36 H HAN}D QA ‘ L ( \/}(ﬁ 7 >REMCNE DOGR AND FRAME FOR BASEMENT RE-USE SALVAGED DRINKING FOUNTAIN FROM MAIN FLOOR ONLY
EXTENDS TO FLR HERE % 6.REMOVE PARTITION TO OPEN NEW KITCHEN TO FELLOWSHIP HALL (SEE A4-1) UNLESS LIFT ADDED
I I\V/ PROVIDE LINTEL 12' MAX SPAN — (2) 1-3/4 X 11-1/4 1.9E TJ MICROLLAM LVL 25.ADD 5/8 “ FIRE-X GYPSUM BOARD TO CLOSET CEILING UNDER STAIR
H BLOCK TO MATCH EXISTING BEAMS IN SIZE AND COVER W/GYPSUM BOARD S8 N ARGE BOER T (
il i ! TO 5 FT, EXISTING 2HR WALL (PER ORIG DWG HAVE 1HR DOOR HERE)
\ ﬂ 12’ I}eyond sip ; ; (REQUIRED 1-1/2HR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING ON DOOR IN 2HR WALL)
Ao = col ] a5 col 7-REMIOVE AL FIXTURES ELECTROMAGNETIC HOLD OPEN-CLOSES AUTOMATICALLY WITH FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
‘ Jﬁ - ) — ’ m@ I 8 REMOVE PARTITION AND DOORWAY FOR ANGLED ENTRY (SEE Ad-1) — PROVIDE LINTEL- PROVIDE LINTEL - (4) 1-3/4 X14 - 1.9E T) MICROLLAM LvL
. e H /A\ (2) 1-3/4 X 9-1/4 1.9E T) MICROLLAM LVL, REPAIR CEILING & FLOOR W/(5) 2X6's SPF SOUTH STUD NAILED BUILT UP WOOD COLS @ EA END
‘ ‘ ad d ﬁ, IoN all S%O I ag e 26" abo ve o latform | @@@@ % N 9.REMOVE PARTITION AND DOORS TO REMODEL STORAGE AREA R SN, W'THO}I” BATHROOM”CHANGES
‘ = both sides 17 1 28.FOLD UP BABY CHANGING TABLE “FOUNDATIONS” OR EQUAL, V.0.
‘ Ld. int plateform I . \ _ 10.PROVIDE DOOR ACCESS FOR NEW ACCESSIBLE ENTRY AND RELOCATE HOSE BIBB P
y i i - - il s 3,57 IBER OR EQUAL BETWEEN STUDS
‘ % - 1 | 11.ADD ALTERNATE #5 - WALLS TO BE REMOVED
— I - Sl 30.NEW OVERHANG, ADA ACCESS AND ADA ENTRY — STEPS AND WALK -
T e — E J_‘L\ A1 w ‘ /4 S @ @ ‘ 6 (S 6 6 A ‘ o @ JF @ f\ @ d d ‘ t ‘ @ m @ ' n @ t6 S) 12.HOOK-UPS FOR COFFEE STATION — OUTLET AND SMALL 1/4” WATERLINE, F., V.O. PROVIDE LINTEL - (2) 1-3/4 X 9-1/4 1.9E T) MICROLLAM LVL
- 13.0PEN PASS THROUGH LAMINATE COUNTER WITH CABINETS BELOW (NO CABINETS ABOVE 31.NEW WALK FOR ADA ACCESS
‘ N F ‘ J;L O?@ . . . (“SERVICE COUNTER” CAN BE 36” HIGH PER ADA REQ.) LOWER CABINETS HAVE 1 DRAWER),
REMOVE WALL EXISTE DOOR ® Ne A @ cor t | t lONS WITH 1 OR 2 DOORS AND 1 SHELF IN CABINET 32.ADD ALTERNATE #1 — PLATFORM LIFT “GENESIS VERTICAL PLATFORM LIFT” BY GARAVENTA LIFT
AN (OR EQUAL, V.0.) - PROVIDE EXCAVATION AND CONCRETE WORK FOR 3” PIT AT BASEMT LEVEL &
. 1t D REPAIR SURFACES . exmslit S@UND ATTENUAT ‘ @N BATTS/ 3 5 i T%E QMA? ‘ BEQ OR. EQUAL 14J(;"L\JII\/L;;ESSuwél:ciﬁ?E'E:feﬁggslNLﬁE“:IL\‘S:)E;&JPN;:RADA ) WALLS, DOORS, FLOOR FRAMING, SUMP AND PUMP ETC. AS REQUIRED
eXIS g eXl Stg 4g BTN STUDS @ CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT DRWGS FOR OWNER REVIEW 33.FLIP DOOR A
15.SPECIAL CONVECTION OVEN / OR ADD ALTERNATE #4 - RANGE WITH OVEN HOOD (IF RANGE IS G.CLINTON BORROR
e C h S% O r a@ ﬁ e M M M e C h ADDED, KITCHEN SINK WILL NEED KNEE/TOE CLEARANCE FOR FORWARD APPROACH PER ADA) $4.REDWOOD BOARD FACING AT WALL FACING FELLOWSHIP HALL . VERIFY WALL HEIGHT W/ OWNER ARCHITECT/PLANNER
S e & ® @ d d @ ‘ t@ f\ m Q t@ @ @ f\t ‘ t ‘ @ m S I BT Iy Iy Uy 1Y 16.ADD ALTERNATE #7 NEW DBL DRS. PROVIDE LINTEL (2) 1-3/4 X 9-1/4 1.9E TJ MICROLLAM LVL 35.REMOVE ROOM DIVIDER AN;;eAii(s)gl:(;;Es
1]' é I 7 T]I 8 ! . 17. REMOVE DOORS, FRAMES, AND TRANSOMS 35.?325;%\31 SWIlNg INTO ROO/M AS OCCUPANT LOAD )UNDER 50 - IBC 2009 1008.1.2 —_
. R M # 2 —706 SF/20 NET = 36 OCC LOAD sneet:
o cll nen partitons to be 5/& type 'x' fire rated J8.REMODEL EXSTING KITCHEN A5 SOWN FOR RESTROQM EXPANSION - AQ AUTFRNATEH & S 10
¢ to reach mtl deck including gyp brd see dtl C2/A4-0O *
} Al-1




room finish schedule: #var cranes

walls ceiling
# room nome Floor|lbase N = = W mat'l| 5T remorks
BASEMENT LEVEL VO.
| CHILDREN'S CLASSRM 2] 49 |13/ A 1asl | 51 |Be/12] 26
2 CHILDREN'S Cl ASSRM I7/5] =]
3 CHILDREN'S CLASSRM 5] I7/5I
4 CHILDREN'S CLASSRM
5 CHILDREN'S CLASSRM v
& CHILDREN'S CLASSRM & CHOIRL N < =] < v
i EXISTEG STORAEGE e 36 | 17/51 L 5| 5| 26
=) STORAGCE 45 g | 17/50 | 17/51 | 1T7/5| 51 |26/12
4 EXISTG RESTROOM-WOMENS | 48 | 449 5 5] ALTERNATE #5 ONLY
[ EXISTG-RESTROOM-MENS 48 | 44 I7/51 4 ALTERNATE #5 ONLY
[l EXISTING KITCHEN 45 449 < 5| I7/51
12 CORRIDOR 2] 49 | 17/50 | 1T7/51] & | 1T7/51] 12
(&) EXISTE MECHANICAL RM 26 26 26 26 26 26 26
4 |[EXISTEMECHANICAL RM v I U136 1363 | 360 | 26
GARDEN LEVEL
OO | NARTHEX 26 | 26 5l =1 S 5] 36 ALTERNATE #&
IOl | ANTEROOM N 5] 20| 5l 5|
|O2 | PASTOR OFFICE 2| =1 5| 5]
103 | WORK. AREA
|04 | GATHERING AREA <
|05 | NURSERY I7/51 N v v
o6 | HALL v =] — | 1T7/5 ] — N2
IO | RESTROOCM-NOMENS 45 449 7/51 | 17/51 | 2051 | 1T7/51 |12/46 USE EXISTING WOOD IF ADEQUATE
|08 | RESTROOM-MENS 48 149 | L | Ll UL OR NEW ACOUSTIC TILE
|09 | PREP KITCHEN 4 | 49 | 13/51 | 11/51 51| [/51] 12
O | STORAGE 45 449 | 17/51 I/20510 B |17/20/51 17/5] ADJACENT CORRIDOR TO 110 - CL& + WALLS [7/51
11l sanctuory — | — | 5l 5| 5| 5| 36 ALTERNATE #& ONLY
12 | FELL OWeHIE HAL 2 44 | S 5| 46 =l |
I MECHANICAL BM | 26 | 26 | 36 | 36 | 36 | 36 v |
14 | NEWN STORAGE =M 7 4q |17/ 1T3/510 0 1T/51011T/50 | 17/5] ALTERNATE #7
door schedule:
SIZE  MTRL RATED TYPE RM LOCATION HT F.V. NOTES
A DOUBLE DRS AT NARTHEX 60" B.c. WD ap MIN| & | OO sS4 ELECTRO MAGNETIC HOLD OPEN - ON ALARM SYSTEM
C NURSERY DOOR. 25" " —_— F |O5 S0 LEVER HANDLE, NO Lock
D RESTROOM DOORS - MAIN FLOOR 26" I — = |OT1,108 CLOSERS, NO LATCH, NO LOCK
E DOUBLE DRS - STORACE - MAIN FLOOR | £O" " E— F [1O ROLLER - LATCH (FELLOWSHIP HALL) LOCK
F RESTROOM DOORS - BASEMENT 26" " B F glo NO CLOSERS, NO LOCK, LEVER HANDLE
& CLASSROOM DOORS - BSMT =24 I —_— = o5 LATCH, NO LOCK, LEVER HANDLE
H DOUSLE DRS - STORAGE - BASEMENT | 60" | — | F &0 ROLLER - LATCH, LOCK
N STORAGE CLOSET - BASEMENT 20" I — = /1 LATCH, LOCK
K CLOSET AT RESTROOM - MAIN FLOOR 30" i — = |06 LATCH, LocK
L DOUBLE DRS BSMT 64" I — H Z3 NO LOCK LEVER HANDLE
M PASTOR OFFICE DOOR 26" I - F o2 N2 LEVER HANDLE, LOCK
N DOUBLE EXIT DOORS AT NEW EXIT - NARTHEX| 12" " [ E lole; MATCi PONER ASSISTED DOOR OPENER ALT #3
géf-rg PANIC HARDWARE, LOCK
DOOR LEVER HANDLE, GLASS PANEL
O EXTERIOR, paint on inside to match walls 26" STL D [12 e0" LOCK
P DOUBLE DRS - STORAGE - MAIN FL T2" |ecHD| 45 & [|4 S50 ROLLER - LATCH, NO LOCK
room finish schedule keynotes:
| UNFIN CONC 21 CARPET TILE 4] SERVICE SINK
2 CERAMIC TILE 22 42 STONE
3 QUARRY TILE 23 43 VINYL SHEET
4  CARPET 24 PORCELAIN TILE 44 VINYL TILE
5 RESILIENT TILE 25 FRAME 45 VINYL TREADS/RISERS
6  HARDWOOD 26 FOLDING PARTITION 46 NooD
7 LINOLEUM 27 FLOOR SINK 47 LAY-IN WOOD CEILE W/WD BMS - ALT
&  UNFINISHED 28 GLASS 48 LVT- LUXURY VINYL TILE
q EXISTE CL& HT 29 GLAZED TILE 49 VINYL COVE BASE
IO LAY-IN ACOUSTIC BOARD 30 HOLLOW CORE WOOD 50 WINDOW SHADES
I ALUMINIUM 3l HOLLOW METAL 5| PAINT
12 ACOUSTIC TILE- DROP CLE 32 MATCH EXISTG 52 FRP - FIBER REINFORCED PLASTIC WALL PANELS - KITCHEN
12 BRICK 32 METAL 53 ACOUSTIC TILE - KITCHEN ZONE
|4 CONCRETE BLOCK-PTD 24 PLASTER-PAINTED 54 STACK STONE VISUAL ELEMENT IN RECESSED AREA - ALT
IS5 CEILING 35 PLYWOOD

&6 CONCRETE (SEALED @ FLOORS)
7T DRYWALL

|& EXCEPT AS NOTED

|9 EPOXY PAINT-WATER BASED

36 NO CHANEGE

37 SUFFIX: PATCH & PAINT

35 SKIM COAT PLASTER - PTD
39 SOLID CORE WOOD

20 EXISTING 40 SIMILAR
20 MIN ELASS PANEL
GLAZING TO MATCH EXISTING
auAsSS "A D D
20 MIN | SARETY elAZING 40 MIN

20 MIN

®

© ® ® © ®

INTERIOR EXTERIOR EXTERIOR INTERIOR EXTERIOR INTERIOR INTERIOR INTERIOR
| 3/4" SLAB | 3/4" SLAB | 3/4" SLAB WOOD DOOR  SOLID CORE 90 MIN SOLID CORE
WOCD DOOR ALUM. STEEL WoOD DOOR MATCH WNOOD DOOR  DOOR WOOD DOOR
(MIN MTL) EXISTING NOT RATED W GLAZING
door types NOT RATED

key notes see al-3e for additional keynotes on lighting)

EXISTEG FRAME
EXIoTE BRICK

kitchen elev's

9-6" to 9-10" +/-
per 1969 drwgs

facing fellowship hall

i NEWN 2x4

e——————

H BLOCK AS REGQD

MATCH &Y BRD SERFACE

BRICK INTERFACE MTL BEAD

7

AN
A\

DECK SFANNING TO
TO LAMINATED BMS

42

SN

| WHICH CARRY THI
| PRIMARY RF LQ

AR NN

S I RS

”ewz":‘ig\ anteroom — 1
O for new doorway s | [ N
ASCI ol 1
V) = ! |
/ 4 Ad- o \ I g
UW m | @
. a0l 3 *
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NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR :

THE INFORMATION ON THESE DRAWINGS IS BASED UPON
INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY THE OWNER AND/OR PERCEIVED
FIELD CONDITIONS. THE INFORMATION IS ACCURATE TO THE
BEST OF OUR ABILITY, BUT IN NO WAY IS INTENDED TO
IDENTIFY EXACT CONDITIONS. BIDDERS MUST HAVE VISITED
THE SITE OF WORK AND VERIFIED THEIR INTENT AND THE
CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THEY WILL WORK. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ACTUAL EXISTING
CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.
CONTRACTOR SHOULD BE PREPARED TO MAKE NECESSARY ON
THE JOB ADJUSTMENTS. THE ARCHITECT MUST BE INFORMED
OF ANY SUCH ADJUSTMENTS FOR HIS APPROVAL, BEFORE
SUCH ADJUSTMENTS ARE MADE. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

KEYNOTES

1.REMOVE PARTITIONS

2.CONVERT STORAGE/PRINTING ROOM TO NURSERY

3.REMOVE KITCHEN AND APPLIANCES

4.ADD ALTERNATE #3 - POWER DOOR OPERATOR AT NEW NARTHEX EXTERIOR DOOR
LOW ENERGY, DUAL PUSH (2 DOORS), WITH ACTIVATOR, INSTALLATION. (WIRING, DOORS, JAMB,
AND HARDWARE BY OTHERS) OR EQUAL. (SEE SPECS ON SHEET A-02)

5.REMOVE DOOR AND FRAME

6.REMOVE PARTITION TO OPEN NEW KITCHEN TO FELLOWSHIP HALL (SEE A4-1)
PROVIDE LINTEL 12' MAX SPAN —(2) 1-3/4 X 11-1/4 1.9E TJ MICROLLAM LVL
BLOCK TO MATCH EXISTING BEAMS IN SIZE AND COVER W/GYPSUM BOARD

7.REMOVE ALL FIXTURES

8.REMOVE PARTITION AND DOORWAY FOR ANGLED ENTRY (SEE A4-1) — PROVIDE LINTEL-
(2) 1-3/4 X 9-1/4 1.9E TJ MICROLLAM LVL, REPAIR CEILING & FLOOR

9.REMOVE PARTITION AND DOORS TO REMODEL STORAGE AREA

10.PROVIDE DOOR ACCESS FOR NEW ACCESSIBLE ENTRY AND RELOCATE HOSE BIBB

11.ADD ALTERNATE #5 - WALLS TO BE REMOVED

12.HOOK-UPS FOR COFFEE STATION — OUTLET AND SMALL 1/4” WATERLINE, FV., V.O.

13.0PEN PASS THROUGH LAMINATE COUNTER WITH CABINETS BELOW (NO CABINETS ABOVE)
(“SERVICE COUNTER” CAN BE 36” HIGH PER ADA REQ.) LOWER CABINETS HAVE 1 DRAWER,
WITH 1 OR 2 DOORS AND 1 SHELF IN CABINET

14.BUILT-INS WITH CABINETS ABOVE, LAMINATE COUNTER
(“WORK SURFACE” 34” HIGH COUNTER AND SINK PER ADA REQ.)

@ CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT DRWGS FOR OWNER REVIEW

15.SPECIAL CONVECTION OVEN / OR ADD ALTERNATE #4 - RANGE WITH OVEN HOOD (IF RANGE IS

ADDED, KITCHEN SINK WILL NEED KNEE/TOE CLEARANCE FOR FORWARD APPROACH PER ADA)
16.ADD ALTERNATE #7 NEW DBL DRS. PROVIDE LINTEL (2) 1-3/4 X 9-1/4 1.9E T) MICROLLAM LVL
17. REMOVE DOORS, FRAMES, AND TRANSOMS

18.REMODEL EXISTING KITCHEN AS SHOWN FOR RESTROOM EXPANSION - ADD ALTERNATE # 5

19.NEW BATHROOM VANITIES WITH LAMINATE COUNTER TOP — (34” HIGH PER ADA REQ.)
(WOOD TRIMMED PLUMBING COVER AT ACCESSIBLE VANITY AREA — OR EQUAL, V.0.)

@ CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SKETCH OR PHOTO ;

20.FOR ADD ALTERNATE #5 - 42” HALL WIDTH OK IF APPROACHING LATCH AND PUSHING DOOR IN
AND NO CLOSERS; OTHERWISE HALL HAS TO BE 48” WIDE

21.DROP CEILING - 2X4 LAY-IN ACOUSTICAL TILE AT KITCHEN AREA TO CONCEAL DUCT WORK. EXTEND
DROP CEILING TO EAST BEAM FACE AND TO HALL, V.O. (DTL B/A4-0)

22.REPAIR AND REPLACE DROP CEILING AS REQUIRED

23.MOVE BASEMENT WATER HEATER TO NEW CLOSET AT KITCHEN FOR ADD ALTERNATE #5

24.ADD ADA AND STANDARD DRINKING FOUNTAINS AT MAIN FLOOR
FOR BASEMENT RE-USE SALVAGED DRINKING FOUNTAIN FROM MAIN FLOOR ONLY
UNLESS LIFT ADDED

25.ADD 5/8 “ FIRE-X GYPSUM BOARD TO CLOSET CEILING UNDER STAIR

26.ENLARGE DOOR TO 5 FT, EXISTING 2HR WALL (PER ORIG DWG HAVE 1HR DOOR HERE)
(REQUIRED 1-1/2HR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING ON DOOR IN 2HR WALL)

ELECTROMAGNETIC HOLD OPEN-CLOSES AUTOMATICALLY WITH FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

PROVIDE LINTEL — (4) 1-3/4 X14 - 1.9E T MICROLLAM LVL
W/(5) 2X6's SPF SOUTH STUD NAILED BUILT UP WOOD COLS @ EA END

27.REMODEL BSMT KITCHEN WITHOUT BATHROOM CHANGES
28.FOLD UP BABY CHANGING TABLE “FOUNDATIONS” OR EQUAL, V.O.

29.SOUND ATTENUATION BATTS, 3.5” THERMAFIBER OR EQUAL BETWEEN STUDS

30.NEW OVERHANG, ADA ACCESS AND ADA ENTRY — STEPS AND WALK -
PROVIDE LINTEL - (2) 1-3/4 X 9-1/4 1.9E TJ MICROLLAM LVL

31.NEW WALK FOR ADA ACCESS

32.ADD ALTERNATE #1 — PLATFORM LIFT “GENESIS VERTICAL PLATFORM LIFT” BY GARAVENTA LIFT
(OR EQUAL, V.0.) - PROVIDE EXCAVATION AND CONCRETE WORK FOR 3” PIT AT BASEMT LEVEL &
WALLS, DOORS, FLOOR FRAMING, SUMP AND PUMP ETC. AS REQUIRED

33.FLIP DOOR

34 .REDWQOD BOARD FACING AT WALL FACING FELLOWSHIP HALL . VERIFY WALL HEIGHT W/ OWNER

35.REMOVE ROOM DIVIDER

36.DOORS CAN SWING INTO ROOM AS OCCUPANT LOAD UNDER 50 - 1BC 2009 1008.1.2
(CLASSROOM #1 & 2 — 706 SF/20 NET = 36 OCC LOAD)
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electrical bidding issues: electrical key notes .o s o =

SEE GENERAL NOTES — ELECTRIC & FIRE SAFETY — ON

Ieg;end (NOT ALL SYMBOLS USED) 1 2 X2 LED DROP-IN LIGHT 26 ADD ALTERNATE #3  POWER DOOR OPERATOR
FIRE ALFERM & DETECITON SYSTENR, MANUAL FIRE ALARM 2 1X4LED DROP-IN LIGHT 27 ADD ALTERNATE #2 REPLACE LIGHT FIXTURES IN SANCTUARY SIDE
BOX, EMERGENCY & EXIT LIGHTS WITH BATTERY BACK-UP. G AR s AND ARTHE Trawg T
E = EX|STING EXISTING FIBEALARNI & DETECTIQN SYSTEMS, EMERGENCY 4 PENDENT 28 ADD ALTERNATE #6 ADD SANCTUARY TO SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM ‘
8 B TR ST bl Eter BIEIR LY, Ml Ll Fie 5 TURN FIXTURE, REPAIR/PATCH CEILING DECK AS REQUIRED, V.O. 29 ADD 1” CONDUIT WITH PULL CABLE BETWEEN BALCONY STORAGE , .
_ _ ALARM BOXES, ETC. SHOULD BE FIELD VERIFIED FOR GOOD 6 NEW LED CAN LIGHTS ROOM AND CEILING PLENUM OF NEW KITCHEN FOR FUTURE TECH. USE electrical and sprinkler
= ELECTRIC RECEFPTACLE WORKING ORDER AND CONFORMANCE WITH APPLICABLE 7 CHECK EXISTING EXIT/EMERGENCY COMBO LIGHT WITH BATTERY 30 ADD ALTERNATE #1 VERIFY WITH LIFT SUPPLIER ELECTRICAL NEEDS bidding issues:
CODES. ANY OTHER FIRE PROTECTIONS REQUIRED BY BACK-UP FOR SAFE WORKING ORDER AND COMPLIANCE 31 AT CENTER OF EACH CLASSROOM LONG WALL ADD:
T = DATA OUTLET MUNICIPALITY AND PERTINENT CODES SHALL BE PROVIDED. WITH APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS. TEST. 1. ELEC RECEPTACLE AT 18” H
— _ CHECK ALL LIGHTS, OUTLETS, ALL ELECTRIC INCLUDING SUB- REPAIR OR REPLACE AS NEEDED 2. ELEC RECEPTACLE AT 60” H
SC = SECURITY CAMERA MONITOR FEED, IN AREA OF PROJECT SCOPE, FOR WORKING ORDER, SAFE 8 CHECK EXISTING EXIT SIGN WITH BATTERY BACK-UP FOR SAFE 3. EMPTY CONDUIT FROM ABOVE CEILING TO 18” H
A B CONDITION. REPAIR OR REPLACE AS NEEDED. WORKING ORDER AND COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE 4. EMPTY CONDUIT FROM 18” TO 60” H
} = LIeHTING TEST ALL EMERGENCY LIGHTS AND EXIT SIGNS FOR WORKING CODE REQUIREMENTS. TEST. REPAIR OR REPLACE AS NEEDED. 32 REMOVE EXISTG FIXTURE
ORDER AND COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS. 9 NEW EMERGENCY LIGHTING IN CORRIDORS WHERE REQUIRED COVER BOX WITH PRESENTABLE BOX COVER
. . LIGHTING 4 REPAIR OR REPLACE AS NEEDED. — AVERAGE ILLUMINATION 1 FOOTCANDLE
ro - recesse TEST FIRE ALARM PROTECTION SYSTEM DEVICES INCLUDING (11 LUX) W/ 90 MIN. BACK-UP REQUIRED. CHECK EXISTING
- SAFETY ALARMS FOR WORKING ORDER AND COMPLIANCE WITH EMERGENCY LIGHTING WITH BATTERY BACK-UP FOR SAFE
@ 9 = Ejﬁ EC ™= ‘ C %E CEPt- g round fault APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS. REPAIR OR REPLACE AS WORKING ORDER AND COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODE
NEEDED. REQUIREMENTS. TEST. REPAIR OR REPLACE AS NEEDED.
10 WALL MOUNTED LED FIXTURE
& ZXZ NEW ELECTRIC WORK: 11 REMOVE EXISTG FIXTURE BUT EXTEND EXISTG ELECTRICAL WIRING FOR
NEW RECEPTACLES TO BE INSTALLED — CONTRACTOR TO DO A NEW LOCATION OF NEW FIXTURES,CLEAN & REPAIR DECK AS REQUIRED,

WALK THROUGH WITH OWNER AFTER ROUGH-IN TO VERIFY EXISTING COVER BOX WITH PRESENTABLE BOX COVER IF REQUIRED
UNDISTURBED RECEPTACLES AND NEW RECEPTACLES TO BE INSTALLED. 12 REPLACE EXISTING WITH CONTEMPORARY

SUSPENDED 2 X 4 LED LIGHT

COMPUTER DATA OUTLETS — CONTRACTOR TO DO A WALK THROUGH 13 NEW PENDANT LIGHT AT WORK SPACE, V. O.

WITH OWNER TO VERIFY LOCATION OF NEW COMPUTER DATA QUTLETS S HEVS RO D T e
heaplidriedoniii FACIA TO TERMINATE DROP CEILING AT KITCHEN

. 15 NEW EXIT SIGN/EMERGENCY COMBO LIGHT WITH BATTERY BACK-UP
16 FAN ONLY
17 NEW LIGHTED DIRECTIONAL EXIT SIGNS W/ 90 MIN BATTERY BACK-UP
18 NEW LIGHTED EXIT SIGNS W/ 90 MIN BATTERY BACK-UP
19 ADDITIONAL ELEC RECEPTACLES AS NEEDED FOR COFFEE

MACHINE, MICROWAVE, ETC., V.O.

— 1x4

C-1 2x4

. gprinklers (existing only)
BID SHOULD INCLUDE UNIT COST PROVISION FOR COST PER ITEM FOR
fan ADDITIONAL RECEPTACLES, DATA OUTLETS, ETC. TO BE ADDED ON ITEMS

THAT MAY HAVE BEEN MISSED. V.O., FV.

—— ||| exrt S|g N Onny LIGHTS, FANS — SEE PLAN, V.O. 20 APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF EXISTING SPRINKLERS. SPRINKLER G.CLINTON BORROR
SUPPLIER TO INSPECT SPRINKLERS AND PROVIDE A PROPOSAL FOR ARCHITECT/PLANNER
ALTERATIONS AS REQUIRED BY CODE. AND ASSOCIATES
. . 21 NEW 2 X 4 LED FLUSH MOUNTED CEILING LIGHT 636 938 9807
15 comb emergency |t/exrt Sign 22 RELOCATE SWITCHES & WIRE AS REQUIRED
23 NEW 2 X 4 LED DROP-IN LIGHT sheet: 7 ; 1‘0
<] \> 24 1X 4 LED CEILING SURFACE-MOUNTED SUSPENDED LIGHT ©
25 NEW EMERGENCY LIGHTING WITH 90 MIN BATTERY BACK-UP.
. . CHECK EXISTING EMERGENCY LIGHTING WITH BATTERY BACK-UP
emergency ||||ght Only - Corﬂdor FOR SAFE WORKING ORDER AND COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE Aﬂ =8e
CODE REQUIREMENTS. TEST, REPAIR OR REPLACE AS NEEDED.

emergency light only
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L REQUIRED. CLIPS TO BE INSTALLED - INSERT TOP PLATE
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CONNECTED o 1 1 ’ CONTRACT:
TO DE&K CLE | . | . o o
. . 3 DROFPFED CL4 SET STUDSE &P BRD|IN LARGER TRACK -
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BE ATTACHED TO PERIMETER CLOSURE. o o i 41/ S 4-1/8
b \ ) y ! :
i CROSS RUNNER . s 0 9 P 42( Assembly Options
I ACOUSTICAL Z 8/ PARTY WA 1 . . ;
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Y b S ; | L | Y _ GRID AND PROVIDE DIRECT SUPPORT I cper
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' 11/2' 1 MOULDINGS SO OF DOOR AND/OR DOOR SWING 7'-19" AFF. [ ) o [ —~—% . o
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seismic separation joint detail @ mech. service PEST BM 231360 AFE e - -
FOR GEN NOTES ONLY - PLAN MAY VARY lov depth WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENT
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EVALUATION REPORT / .
= . TABLE 1: ALLOWABLE LOADS FOR THE LTT AND HTT NAIL HO| NSION T
} o |
| V4 e ES) 5 ESR-2611 | Most Widely Accepted and Trusted Page 4 of 7
o
Fioure 1 — LTT Nail Hold-Downs DIMENSIONS FASTENERS O DISPLACEMENT A 1 4%%38§.§§:§§§§13%%!§631§iuﬂwﬂ_ﬁsﬂﬁ TABLE 1—ALLO dat
: ) ; WABLE e 1ssued:
use #L B S :inwp ,__.m...mazu .__Eo__pua.. nﬂsﬁw&.ﬂu 2. The allowabis Huﬁorﬁﬁ%s%qﬁaﬁuﬁiﬁi ﬂﬂgsﬁiﬁi o.ﬁ_qohu! :q.w..‘.m:mﬂnﬂs tha Jﬁnﬁ as ﬁ%ﬂrﬂﬁ ._4.,m_ & STRESS DESIGN (ASD) LOADS FOR SSTB SERIES CAST-IN-PLACE ANCHOR BOLTS"
g L cnmesponding with windiserthquake I0a0ing in accordance with the NDS. No further ncresse is pliowed. Reducs whare oiher load durations o
- s s_ ANCHOR | FASTENER Co=16 oovern. ;o] | ALLOWABLE i BID:
mu1.|i_1¢ c = B o BOLT QUANTITY | Agni Vi 3 Whenusing the basi load combinations in accordance with IBC Section 1605.3.1 the tabulaied aliowatiie (Gads for the hald-down assembly o i RETALEATION . BASED _qumzm_n.z ot g
-+ Wie- o i ﬁ:ﬂg wﬁaﬂﬁﬂﬂan%» loading. When vaing ihe sliermata basic load combinations in 1BC Section 1605.3.2 thal includes - C DNCHOR LOGRTION: PERMIT.
1 ) or earthquaks , thae tabulaled allowabis hold-oown assembly increased percent, :
i + ; I e o o 5 . | s 8-10dx1% 1310 0.180 0.248 Saaaive betic Iod Combiaations be recucsd E.nﬂ_.rwn h___.w.ﬂ... must nat be by 33% nor can the o ! : moﬂﬂﬂwu_wwmww_”n:ﬂnn ’ Corner of Concrete 5 End of Concrete CONTR -
: g B-10d 1340 4. Anchorage to concrele of masonsy must be defermined in aocondance with Section 4.1.2 of this reporl. ] g “ Major MR Min. i DURGEGRS S Welk Foundation Stem Wall" 5
o ; _ 0157 | 0233 5 The mbvtated allowabie (ASD) tansion loads must be multiphed by 1.4 10 obtam the sirength-level resisiance loads associaled with the tabulated i Model | Thread | , T9tal | Stem- | Anchor thep Flgute 2 (See Figure 4) (See Figure 5)
. oo 10-10x1% 1355 vies | w250 5 Tabuimen tispiacement vaiues, Aw 80d v, for hoid-down sssembles inciude sil scurces of hold-cown assambly eiongation, such a3 tasiener o He. D, _,Mu.m..._u__5 11..._1““. m..:wen._ maw qﬂn i gy AeMIC Dieim
; 1, . e ek ke iyl e "ot ASDotevel et ! in. ‘ s ategories . c i -
: L 2 oo LEIE £ W | e | % e | % Yor¥ 10-10d 1500 0.185 0.250 7 mﬁiﬁi?.&&hﬂ%.@aiEiggfﬁhiiﬂﬁaiﬁﬂaiﬁgﬂigsﬁ o | 2 Gn) (in.) c”. p g msno:n”m Wind Cergone Wind R
; L Seclion 3.2.4 of Inis report or actunl unbraced langth is preater than 4 % inches In keu of caiculating the elongation of the hold-down anchor rod i A, B™ i A, B™ c”.D, m | G, D,
L _ i ; 2-%" pol® 1625 0.183 0.250 %&sﬁi&;ﬁ.aqugg.ztiﬁﬁsﬁsgﬂiuﬁd.&%gpﬁﬁuﬁsgﬁa_sz. o SSTBT E,F " E, F AB E.F
i &s.ﬁh. 5 EH
LTT19 1 L1208 "l LTms v | s | s | owm | 2% | % % 18-100x1% 1350 pssogg e B e % o %e snchor bott 18 used for the LTT19 o LTT20B, add a stenderd cut washer 1o the seat. No additionsl washer is required for 2 %~ _ - % ._._-“__m 12/, | 3610 2,550 | 3610 | 3610 | 2,550 | 3610 | 3610 | 2,550 | 3610
; ¢ anchor bolt. See tabis for specified anchor bolt sizes. : SSTB20 le 217 6 16°% | 4315 3,145 | 4,315 | 4,04
: ., i . R : 040 | 2960 | 4040 | 4040 | 2960 | 4,040
. - TS e ..,. A 18-10dx1% 3610 008 | ©13 10, Alowatie tension oed kr HTTS and HTT22 with bearing washer BPSS-2 is 6205 1be. (Au= 0.126, A, =0 179) and 4265 . (du=0.124, SSTB24 25%, 20" | 5025| 3740 | 5025 | 4470 | 3325 | 4470 | 4470 | 3325 n_ﬁc S
f % P e i S L i NS o T80V e SSTB28 ] 291 24s | 9900} 8315 | 9900 | 8710 | 7,315 | 8,710 | 7,615 m_mwm u._ma
7 . : 2
e® HTT16 2% 16 1% i T % 18-16cx2% 2955 0.124 0.200 MM”_—.MMN E MMU.; - mm”; 35901 0915 | 9000 | 8710 4 TS LMD L TAR L OO 1 IED
= ,mr..m_u : 25-10dx1% 4350 0.120 0.200 For SI: 1in. = _W : S 1 9ve0i et 1 o3en0 | T LT LB | T00 | oo | 19
Tl 450 sk . :1in. =254 mm, 1Ib. =4.45 N, 1 psi = 6.895 kPa.
.r.m.f_ F 2% 18 % 2 UM % 26-104 4670 0.116 0.234 o
inimum specified concrete compressive strength, £ is 2,500 psi i i i
25 1602% o Freg g - Section 1904.3, or IRC Section 402.2, as g e e ot ke ol s e
: Al ; : o 4 i
m i mw_._.”.“w nminm 3 = z.E. . _:. * 32-10d 4185" 0.152 0.250 nmq__ﬁ..-,_m__wwm c_M ﬂm%%ﬂmwwrﬁjﬁwwﬂwmﬂm are based on minimum edge distance of 1% inches (measured from the edge af the concrete fo the
. Tinch = 254 mm, 1l = 4.4 : :
.ﬂ— mm » . “One No. 4 rebar must be installed in the breakout zone of the concrete foundation stem-wa i
“ e I : it whera the SSTB anchor is located. Typicall
g - A —I— o —| U U OE Z mv mwouﬁnﬁu one No. 4 rebar located from 3 to 5 inches from the top of the stem wall is adequate. May be foundation rebar; :o”"wcwﬂmﬂm_m%_mﬁ
_ *Minimum center-to-center spacing is 3 times the required h
bed e o . 4
Mn_uu_, e tabulated lension oad assigned Io.each m:o:uﬁ anchor embedment (S, = 3 x 1) for S5TB bolts acting in tension simultaneously
or compliance with IBC Section 1912, the allowable (ASD) seismic or wind load i
by _..”_Ep__u_,ﬂ_:m M___Jm tabulated Allowable Stress Design M}mg load ,__.mEmws Mq AGM omq dﬁmm.ﬂwm“ﬂ:ﬂmm_.__w a.mnmmmﬂmmaﬂm_w_ﬁmﬂmmmm n__mMMW W_-Mmmu.w_.m”ﬁm
nominal strength values and include a strength reduction factor, ® = 0.75 for t lift) | . i
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